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PAR!' I 

Except as otherwise stated, the information in this report is as of 
Novenber 30, 1979, the close of the fiscal year of the Registrant ( "Scott & 
Fetzer" or "Conpany"), and unless si>ecifically stated, refers only to the 
operations of Scott & Fetzer continuing after that date • 

ITEM 1. Business 

Scott & Fetzer is a diversified o::inpany ~hich manufactures and sells 
products in the Cleaning Systems, Educational & Household Products, Fluid 
Transmission, Equipnent & Accessories, and Energy & Control segnents. Prior to 
Novenber 30, 1979, Scott & Fetzer manufactured and sold products in the overhead 
lighting market. (See Acquisitions and Dispositions.) Two of Scott & Fetzer's 
principal product lines are vacuum cleaners and related accessories primarily 
for hone use sold under the Kirby and other brand nanes and encyclopedias and 
related educational products sold under the World Book nane. Scott & Fetzer has 
17 operating units nost of which were independent businesses acquired subsequent 
to 1963. 

Founded in 1914, Scott & Fetzer was incorporated under the laws of the 
State of Ohio on Novenber 30, 1917. 

Business Segirents 

The anount of total sales, incorre before tax and identifiable assets 
attributable to each business segnent is set forth in the tables on pages 19 and 
20 of the 1979 Annual Report to shareholders of Scott & Fetzer, which tables are 
incorporate<:! herein !=¥ reference. Such figures and related information reflect 
the acquisition of o:>npanies accounted for as purchases and exclude discontinued 
operations. Scott & Fetzer's business segnents are based in part oo the 
similarity of certain of its products and in part oo the similarity of the 
markets in which its products are sold. Such data reflect the allocatioo of 
certain expenses and other arbitrary determinations. 

o.ir:l:ng ~ fiscal year ended Novenber 30, 1979, no single custoner 
purchased products from the operating units of Scott & Fetzer which in the 
aggregate accounted for 11Dre than 10% of total sales from continuin::i operations 
for such fiscai year. Scott & Fetzer does not believe that the loss of any 
single custoner would have a material adverse effect oo its total business. 

·' 
Cleaning Systems 

Scott & Fet~er manufactures and distributes a wide variety of vacuum 
cleaners and other floor maintenance equipnent and supplies for residential, 
industrial and institutional use. Scott & Fetzer also manufactures and sells to 
other manufacturers certain conponent parts incorporated in such equipnent • 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

3 

Floor naintenance equipnent for consuner use is sold prinarily under the 
Kirby nane, and certain other floor naintenance equiprrent for such use is sold 
under both the private labels of custorrers and under certain conpany trade 
narres • Scott & Fetzer, which entered the household vacuum cleaner field in 
1919, rranufactures and sells the Kirby upright vacuum cleaner and related floor 
care and other accessories. Kirby products are sold by the direct sales rrethod 
in the hone through approxinately 11,000 independent dealers worldwide, backed 
by sorre 1,300 factory and area distributors. Kirby's sales to distributors are 
substantially all for cash. In fiscal 1979, oo ore distributor accounted for 
rrore than 2% of Kirby sales. Dorrestic sales are fairly evenly distributed 
throughout the country, based upon populatioo densities. The sale of vacuum 
cleaners and related accessories prinarily for hone use under the Kirby and 
other naires, as well as private labels, accounted for approximately 24%, 24%, 
24%, 17% and 12% of total sales from continuing operations of Scott & Fetzer for 
each of the fiscal years 1975 through 1979 respectively, 

In addition to the Kirby products, Scott & Fetzer rranufactures and sells 
under the All'erican-Lincoln narre an extensive l'ire of pc:Mer-driven industrial and 
institutional floor naintenance equiprrent and related supplies including 
industrial-type polishers, sanders, wet floor scrubbers, tank-type vacuum 
cleaners and sweepers ranging in size up to, and including, tractor rrounted 
scrubbers and sweepers. The Conpany also nanufactures roller and flat brushes 
for vacuum cleaners, polishers and other floor naintenance equiprrent, 
replacerrent vacuum cleaner parts, chemical cleaning products, vacuum cleaner 
bags and replacerrent parts for horre vacuum cleaners and injection rrolded plastic 
itens • 

Educational & Household Products 

Scott & Fetzer, through its wholly a.med subsidiary, w:>rld 
Book-childcraft International, Inc. publishes and sells The World Book 
Encyclopedia, other reference works and education and instruction naterial 

• prinarily under the World Book and Childcraft naires. Dorrestic encyclopedia 
sales are principally by the direct sales rrethod in the horre and to schools and 
libraries through approxinately 60,000 full 'and part-tirre independent 
conmissioned sales representatives. World Book, through subsidiaries and 
branches having ai;proxinately 8,500 independent conmissioned sales 
representatives, conducts direct selling operations in Canada, Japan, Australia, 

• the British Isles, France and the Caribbean. world BocK also narkets, prinarily 
by direct nail, its annual encyclopedia supplerrents, other: publications, 
insurance and other rrerchandise through subsidiaries. 

A large proportion of encyclopedia sales are nade oo a deferred consuner 
credit installnent basis. The dorrestic and Puerto Rican installrrent accounts 

e receivable are financed by WJrld Book through its wholly-owned subsidiary w:>rld 
BocK Finance, Inc. At Novel!ber 30, 1979, the face anount of these receivables 
totaled approxinately $109 million. 

• 

• 

In 1979, no ooe representative accounted for rrore than 2% of w:>rld Book 
dorrestic sales. Dorrestic sales are fairly evenly distributed throughout the 
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country based upon population densities. For fiscal years 1978 and 1979, sales 
of W::>rld Book products under the Vbrld Book and other narres accounted for 
approxinately 13% and 37%, respectively, of total sales from continuing 
operations of SCott & Fetzer •. 

Also within the Educal;:ional & Household Products segrrent, SCott & Fetzer 
nanufactures and sells cutlei:y and other household iterrs prinarily for 
prorotional use by a varietII of businesses engaged in the distribution of 
consurrer products. Scott &i' Fetzer also nakes and sells assorted plastic 
containers as well as scisshrs, shears, trirrrrers and water systerrs fixtures 
utilized prinarily in robile homes. 

,Fluid Transmission 

Scott Fetzer nanufactures a variety of products involving the 
transmissicn o fluids, the najor itell'S of which are conplete, as well as 
conponent parts of, air conpressors and spraying units including snall 
conpressors, for the spraying of paint.s and other liquids. These products are 
sold by nass rrerchandisers under private labels and by various ~-etail stores 
under the Canpbell-Hausfeld brand name. For fiscal years 1975 through 1979 
sales of conplete spraying units and conponents accounted for approximately 17%, 
18%, 19%, 20% and 13%, respectively, of total sales from continuing operations 
of SCott & Fetzer. 

In addition, SCott & Fetzer asse!lbles and sells under the Wayne Hone 
F.quiprrent name, power gas and oil burners and water circulating, sunp and other 
punps. These units are narketed through distributors and original equiprrent 
nanufacturers. 

Also within the Fluid Transmission segment, SCott & Fetzer nanufactures 
connectors and fittings for conpressed gas applications • 

F.quiprrent & Accessories 

Scott & Fetzer nanufactures and sells prinarily through independent 
distributors utilit:¥ service truck bodies and related equiprcent and suspension 
system oonponents for vehicles. In addition, Scott & Fetzer I!Bnufac!.;ures and 
narkets prinarily through independent distributors electrical and rrechanical 
winches for rrarine and other applications, and towing equiprrent, including 
trailer hitches, balls, couplers and other related towing iterrs, fan clutches, 
oil coolers, antennas for the recreational vehicle I!Brket as well as 
recreational vehicle awnings, hydraulic cylinders, valves and steering oolumn 
oonponents for trucks and heavy equipnent and military tank track links • 

Energy & Control 

Scott & Fetzer is engaged in the nanufacture and sale of both 
weather-proof and explosion-proof fittings, juncticn boxes, rotor efficiency 
control devices, instrurrent housings and oontrol stations for electrical 
distributicn systerrs: a specialt:¥ line of arrored cable connectors, and various 
other iterrs used principally in connection with high and low voltage electric 
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cables, fittings and couplers; various precision ~>quiprrent for use in processing 
industries for the rreasurerrent of pressure, vacuum and flow of liquids; zinc and 
alurninurn die cast electrical fittings; ti::ansforrrers and ballasts for indoor and 
outdoor electrical signs; ignition systems for residential and industrial oil 
furnaces, including a solid-state control; fractional horsepower notors for 
electrical appliances and other products; and timing devices for residential and 
cmmercial autonatic laundi:y equiprrent. These products are principally sold by 
direct factory sales people and independent nanufacturer's representatives and 
distributed to and through original equiprrent nanufacturers and wholesale 
distributors. 

Acx;iuisition and Dispositions 

On June 30, i979, the Conpany oonpleted its acquisition of World 
Book-childcraft of canada, Ltd. for a cash purchase price of $6,650,000. 
Effective July 31, 1979, W'.>rld Book-Childcraft of canada, Ltd. was analganated 
with SFZ International Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiai:y of Scott & Fetzer. 

As of APril 30, 1979, Scott & Fetzer sold the Prestige-Virden Division • 

For nore infornation as to acquisitions see Note 1 of the Notes to 
Financial Staterrents on page 26 of the 1979 Annual Report to shareholders of 
Scott & Fetzer which note is incorporated herein by reference. 

Corrpetition 

There are a large nunber of oonpanies engaged in iranufacturing each class 
of product nade by Scott & Fetzer. Although Scott & Fetzer believes it is anong 
the leaders in the nanufacture and sale of certain of its najor product lines, 
including high quality vacuum cleaners, encyclopedias and various types of air 
conpressors, the Conpany's products are sold in nany narkets and there is 
substantial conpetition in each of the rcarkets it serves. 

Backlog 

Scott & Fetzer does not believe that the dollar atrount of backlog of 
orders and related infornation is naterial for an understanding of its business • 
A substantial portion of Scott & Fetzer's q;ierations involve the recurring 
production of standard iterns that are shipped to the custorrer relatively shortly 
after an order is received by Scott & Fetzer. 

Raw Materials and Supplies 

Raw naterials .required for Scott & Fetzer's various products are cormcnly 
available naterials such as paper, steel, zinc, aluminum, iron, brass and 
copper, which are generally purchased locally from producers and distributors of 
such iterns. Sui;pliers of conponent parts and castings are located in many areas 
throlighout the country. Scott & Fetzer does not depend on a single source of 
supply for its raw naterials, conponent parts or sui;plies and believes that its 
sources of supply are adequate • 
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Scott & Fetzer utilizes oil, gas and electricity as its principal energy 
sources. '!here has not been any naterial disruptioo of productioo at any of the 
Scott & Fetzer plants because of energy shortages. However, there is oo 
assurance that energy shortages in the future will not have an adverse effect on 
Scott & Fetzer either directly, or indirectly by reason of their effect oo 

e custom=rs or suppliers. 

• 

Envirorurental Controls 

Scott & Fetzer believes its facilities are in substantial corrpliance with 
existing laws and regulations relating to control of air arrl water quality and 
waste disposal. Envir01111Ental conpliance has oot had and is oot expected to 
have a naterial effect oo the Conpany's expenditures, earnings or conpetitive 
position. 

Product Developm=nt, Patents and Tradenarks 

e Scott & Fetzer is continuously engaged in the ref inem=nt and developr.ent 
of its various product lines, developm=nt of new applications for existing 
products, and the developm=nt of new products. Scott & Fetzer' s expenditures 
during fiscal years 1979 and 1978 relating to such product development were not 
naterial. 

e Scott & Fetzer uses in its business various tradenarks, trade nam=s, 

• 

patents, trade secrets and licenses. Scott & Fetzer does not consider that a 
naterial part of its business is dependent oo any ooe group of them, although 
the,,Kirby and World Book names are widely kncMn aoo reoognized. 

Scott & Fetzer does oot believe that any segment of its business varies 
significantly bi:ised oo seasonal denaoo or availability of naterials or 
supplies. 

Enployees 

As of January 12, 1980, Scott & Fetzer enployed in continuing operations 
e approxinately 17 ,536 persons, of whom approxinately 12,164 were salaried and 

approxinately 5 ,367 were hourly. Approxinately 3 ,295 of the hourly enployees in 
17 of Scott & Fetzer's 47 facilities are represented by labor organizations. 
Scott & Fetzer has enjoyed generally good relations with its enployees. 
Approxinately 1,721 enployees are covered by 5 labor contracts which are 
scheduled for renegotiation during fiscal 1980 • • In add.itioo to enployee benefit program; which include paid vacations, 
insurance, di'sability benefits, hospitalization benefits and medical benefits, 
SCOtt & Fetzer has in effect for its divisions and subsidiaries various pension 
and retirement plans for salaried and hourly i;ersonnel, including 
non-contributory trusteed plans, and profit sharing retirem=nt plans. See Note 

e 8 of the Notes to Financial Statements oo page 28 of the 1979 Annual Report to 
shareholders of the Conpany, which note is incorporated herein by reference, for 
infornation concerning contributions by Scott & Fetzer under such plans, 
unfunded past service costs, and other data • 

• 

l 



• • • • • • • • • 
Item 2. Sllllll1ary of Operations: 

Net sales and other revenue 
Cost of goods sold . 
Interest expense, capitalized leases 
Interest expense, other 
Interest income 
Income taxes 
Income from continuing operations 
Inroire (loss) from disrontinued 

operations 

Net income 

F.arnings per a:>l11110!l and a:>l11l10!l 
equivalent share (2): 
From rontinuing operations 
From discontinued operations 

Total 

Dividends per share 

Average nunber of ronrnon and a:>lllllCX1 
equivalent shares 

1979 

$697,401 
393,208 

978 
8,243 
7,582 

28,964 
34,096 

$ 34,096 

$4.62 

$4.62 

$1. 70 

7,373 

(Am:>unts in Thousands Except Per Share Data) 
Years Ended November 30 

1978 1977 1976 1975 

$4 78, 2:?.'2 $351,187 $301,918 $247,249 
318,897 249,521 222,225 185,742 

1,093 1,056 1,117 1,142 
4,230 2,904 2,941 2,625 
5,044 2,881 2,859 1,305 

30,631 29,306 21,264 14,491 
30,176 26,802 21,103 15,690 

71 (496) 1,618 1,218 

$ 30,247 $ 26,30~ $ 22,721 $ 1.6,908 
----

$4.10 $3.63 $2.78 $2.08 
.01 ( .07) .21 .16 

$4.11 $3.56 $2.99 $2.24 

$1.50 $1.30 $1.17 $1.02 
-- --

7,354 7,;184 7,594 7,559 
--- --

(1) The "Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Sumnary of Q?erations" as set forth en page 14 of the 
1979 Annual Report to shareholders is incorporated herein by reference. 

(2) F.arnings per share data is conputed en the l:asis of average shares outstanding each year including 
a:>l11110!l equivalent shares. Col11l10!l equivalent shares (resulting fran outstanding stock 
options) were 18,735 for 1979, 25,513 for 1978, 28,842 for 1977, 19,758 for 1976, and 4,188 for 1975. 

• 

..., . 
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ITEM 3. Properties 

Scott & Fetzer's various continuing c:.perations are conducted in 47 
facilities in 39 locations in 13 states and in the Canadian Province of Ontario. 
Many of Scott & Fetzer's facilities are relatively rew and ncdern, while other 
facilities have been in operation for a substantial nu.'li:>er Of years. Managenent 
believes that the nanufacturing capacity of Scott & Fetzer's facilities is 
generally adequate at current levels of operation. Various of S<::ett & Fetzer' s 
facilities are leased, with cptions to i:urchase in sone cases. For additional 
infornation concerning the lease obligations of Scott & Fetzer see Note 6 of the 
Notes to Financial Statenents on Page 27 of the 1979 Annual Report to 
shareholders of Scott & Fetzer, which note is incorporated herein by reference. 

ITEM 4. Parents and Subsidiaries 

There are no parents of the Cbnpany. Its principal subsidiaries are as 
follows: 

Subsidiaries of 
Scott & Fetzer 

A. Meiben Products 
Co., Inc. 

A. SFZ International 
Limited 

A. Scott & Fetzer 
(Canada) Ltd • 

A, The Scott & 
Fetzer 
International 
Cbnpany 

A. world Book
Childcraft 
International, Inc • 

B. world Book 
Finance, Inc. 

State of 
Incorporation 

Ohio 

Canada 

Ontario 

Ohio 

D:laware 

D:laware 

% of Stock 
CMned 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

A. included in the Cbnsolidated Financial Statenents oontained in the 1979 
Annual !Eport to shareholders of Scott & Fetzer • 

B. Unconsolidated subsidiary of world Book-Childcraft International, Inc. for 
which separate finan;..;ial infornation is filed on pages F-14 through 19 of this 
report • 
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ITEM 5. ~l Proceedings 

'lhere are no pending legal proceedings that, if decided adversely against 
Registrant or any of its subsidiaries, would naterially adversely effect the 
financial oandition or results of cperations of the Registrant and its 
subsidiaries considered in the aggregate. 

• ITEM 6. Increases and Decreases in Outstanding Securities and Indebtedness 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

(a) Increase and decreases in Coll1!l0n Shares without par value (stated 
value of $1.25 per share.) 

Transaction 

Outstanding at 
Novenber 30, 1978 

Issuance of shares upon 
exercise of outstanding 
stock q:>tions 

Outstanding 
at Noverrtier 30, 1979 

Increases 

26,563 

(b) Increase in arrount of outstanding indebtedness • 

7,337,590 

7,364,153 

The a1TOUnt of outstanding indebtedness of Scott & Fetzer at Noverrtier 30 , 
1979 has been increased through the delivery to the Prudential Insurance Conpany 
of ArrErica in a private placenent, $40,000,000 of 9.50% Notes Due August 31, 
1998. Sale and delivery took place; $20 ,000 ,000 on Decenber 28, 1978 and, 
$20,000,000 on February 28, 1979. This transactioo was previously reported by 
Scott & Fetzer on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended February 28, 1979. There 
being no public offering, the securities were not registered under the 
Securities Act of 1933. 

ITEM 7. Chages in Securities and Changes in Security for Registered Securities 

Inapplicable • 

ITEM 8. Defaults of Senior Securities 

Inapplicable. 

• ITEM 9. F.quity Security Shareholders 

• 

• 

Set forth belCM is the nurrber of holders of record of the equity 
securities of Scott & Fetzer as at Noverrtier 30, 1979. 

Title of Class Nurrber of Record Holders 

CollllDn shares without 
par value · 

8,119 

(Stated value of $1.25 per share.) 
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ITEM 10. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders 

Ina_wlicable. 

Executive Officers 

The following is a schedule of narres, ages and positions of officers as 
of February 1, 1980 of Scott & Fetzer. There a,re ro family relationship> a110ng 
these officers. All executive officers are elected annually by the Directors. 

Narre 

John Bebbington 

John Bebbington has been 
enployed by scott & 
Fetzer for 110re than five 
years in such capacities 
as Group Vice President 
and Senior Vice President. 

J. F. Bradley 

J, F. Bradley has been 
enployed by Scott & Fetzer 
for 110re than five years 
in such capacities as 
Executive Vice President
Finance and Executive 
Vice President-Administration 
and Finance. 

Kenneth D. Hughes 

Kenneth D. Hughes has been 
enployed by Scott & Fetzer 
for l!Ore than five years in 
such capacities as Treasurer, 
Controller and Assistant 
Secretary and Vice President • 

~ 

54 

49 

58 

Title 

Senior Vice President 

Executive Vice President
Adrninistration and Finance 

Vice President, Treasurer, 
Controller, and Assistant 
Secretary. 



Kearney K. Kier 

Kea,rney K. Kier has been 
enployed by Scott & Fetzer 
for the past thre<~ years in 
such capacities as Division 
President and Group Vice 
President. In 1974 and 
until his enployrnent with 
Scott & Fetzer, he was an 
Executive Vice President with 
a consurrer oriented private 
corporation. 

Walter A. P.ajki 

Walter A. Rajki has been 
enployed by SCott & Fetzer 
for nore than five years in 
such capacities as Division 
President, Group Vire 
President and senior Vice 
President. 

Ralph E. Schey 

Ralph E. SChey has been enployed 
by SCott & Fetzer for rrore than 
five years in such capacities as 
President and Chief Operating 
Officer 

Kenneth J. Senelsberger 

Kenneth J. senelsberger has 
been enployed by SCott & 
Fetzer for nore than five 
years in such capacities as 
Operations Manager, Division 
President and Group Vice 
President. 

43 

54 

55 

43 

11 

Group Vice President 

Senior Vice President 

Chairnan, President and 
Chief Executive Officer. 

Group Vice President 



• 
Robert c. Weber 

Robert c. Weber has been 
enployed by Scott & Fetzer 
for rrore than five years in 
such capacities as Secretary 
and General Counsel and Vice 
President. 

49 

ITEM 11. Indennification of Directors and Officers 

12 

Vice President, General 
Counsel and Secretary. 

The infornatioo required by Item ll renains unchanged fran the 
infornation given in response to Item 9 in Scott & Fetzer's Annual Report oo 
Form 10-K, dated February 26, 1976, filed for its 1975 fiscal year (Conmission 
File No. 1-231). 

ITEM 12. Financial Statem=nts, Exhibits Filed, and Report on Form 8-K 

(a) All Financial Statem=nts. The Financial Statem=nts arrl the Notes 
to Financial Staterrents of Scott & Fetzer for the fiscal year ended Novenber 30; 
1979 together with the Accountants' Report relating thereto are set forth on 
pages 14 and 19 through 31 of the 1979 Annual Report to shareholders which pages 
are filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K. Such Financial Staterrents 
and the Schedules of the Conpany which are also filed as part of this Report are 
listed on the Index to Financial Statem=nts on page F-1 hereof. With the 
exception of pages 14 and 19 through 31 and only to the extent herein set forth, 
the 1979 Annual Report to shareholders is not to be deem=d filed as part of this 
Annual Report oo Form 10-K. 

(b) All Exhibits. 

None 

( c) Reports on Form 8-K. 

None. 

PART II 

ITEMS 13 - 15. 

Since the close of the fiscal year, the ~gistrant has filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Conmission a definitive proxy staterrent pursuant to 
Regulation 14A, which involved the election of Directors. Therefore, the 
infornatioo called for by Part II of Form 10-K has been omitted. 
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirenents of Section 13 or lS(d) of the Securities and 
Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on 
its behalf by the undersigned, there~mto duly authorized • 

February 26, 1980 

THE sca:rr & FETZER CDMPANY 
/ 

\ ' .. } .· .. 
, i'ii····i(( 
I·- H ' .. i..t.'-f '"- I l t_ -~ .. 

By: Robert c. Weber 
a::>bert C. Weber, Secretacy 
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'!HE scorr & FETZER CGIPANY AND SUBSIDIARY cn!PANIES 
INDEX 'ID FINANCIAL STAmlEN'IS AND SCHEDULES 

'lhe a:msolidated financial statements, for the years ended November 30, 1979 and 1978 and the 
report thereon of Independent Certified Public Accountants, appear on pages 14 arrl 19 through 
31 of the attached 1979 Annual Report to Stcx::kholders which pages are incorporated in this 
Form 10-K Annual Report. With the exception of the aforementioned pages, the 1979 Annual 
Report to Stcx::kholders is rot deemed filed as part of this report. 

Report and Consent of Independent Certified Public Accountants 
Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants 
Consolidated Financial Statements: 

Balance Sheets, November 30, 1979 and 1978 
Statement of Inoane, years ended November 30, 1979 and 1978 
Statement of Cllanges in Financial Position, 

years ended November 30, 1979 and 1978 
Statement of Retained Earnings, 

years ended November 30, 1979 and 1978 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Slm1!1lary of Accounting Policies 
Supplementary Notes to Financial Statements 

Consolidated Schedules: 
II - Am:>unts Receivable from Underwriters, Pronoters, Directors, 

Officers, Ellployees, and Principal lk>lders (Other than 
Affiliates) of El::]:uity Securities of the Person and its 
Affiliates 

III - Investments in, El::]:uity in Earnings of, and Dividends 
Received from Affiliates and Other Persons 

V - Property, Plant and El::]:uipnent 
VI - AccUllUlated Depreciation and Aloc>rtization of Property, 

Plant and El::]:uipnent 
XI - Qiarantees of Securities of Other Conpanies 

XII - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts and Reserves 
XVI - Supplementary Incane Statement Information 

World Book Finance, Inc. 
Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants 
Balance Sheet 
Statement of Income and Retained Earnings 
Statement of Cllanges in Financial Position 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Consent of Independent Certified Public Accountants to Incorporate 
By Reference in Form S-16 Registration Statements 

Page Number 
Annual Report 

Form To 
10-K Stcx::kholders 
F-2 

F-3-F-6 

F-7 

F-8 
F-9 

F-10 
F-11 
F-12 
F-13 

F-14 
F-15 
F-16 
F-17 

31 

22-23 
21 

24-25 

25 
26-29 

30 

F-18 and 19 

F-20 

'lhe individual financial statements of the Registrant are omitted because the Registrant is 
primarily an operating OOJ'\P<lllY• All subsidiaries included in the oonsolidated financial 
statements filed are wholly-owned subsidiaries. 

Schedules other than those listed above are anitted as the inforitation required is either rot 
pertinent.or not significant, or because the data is given in Notes to Financial Statements • 

F-1 
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REPORI' AND CXNSENT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED FUBLIC ACCOONTANI'S 

'lb the Stockholders and Board of Directors 
The Scott & Fetzer Conpany 

We oonsent to the incorporation by reference of our report dated 
Januacy 17, 1980 which is included on page 31 of the annual report to 
shareholders of 'lhe Scott & Fetzer Conpany for the year ended November 30, 
1979. Qir examination of the financial statements included an examinatio;, 
of the supplementacy notes to consolid.>ted financial statements and 
SUIJEX)rting schedules listed in the index on page F-1 of this Fo:r'rh 10-K. 

In our opinion the supplementacy notes and supporting schedules referred 
to above, when considered in relation to the basic financial statements 
taken as a whole, present fairly the information required to be included 
therein in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied 
on a oonsistent basis. 

Cleveland, Chio 
Januacy 17, 1980 

F-2 
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Flald frensmhs!Oil Equipment• Acc-rtu l!na'ft. Control • 
CAMPBEU-HAUSFELD GROUP CAREFREE OF COLORADO ADALET DrVISION 
Production Drive DMSION 4799-4801 W. 150th Street 
Harrison, Ohio 45030 2760 Industrial Lane Cleveland, Ohio 44135 
WAYNE HOME EQUIPMENT Broomfield, Colorado 80020 FRANCE DIVISION 
DtVISION DOUGLAS DIVISION Two Maryland Farms • 80 I Glasgow Avenue 141 Railroad Street Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46803 Bronson, Michigan 49028 HALEX DIVISION 
WESTERN ENTERPRISES POWERWINCH/JA-SON 23901 Aurora Road 
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33672 Pin Oak Parkway 217 Long Hill Cross Road NORTHLAND DIVISION Avon Lake, Ohio 44012 Shelton, Connecticut 06484 968 Bradley Street • STAHCDIVISION Watertown, New York 13601 Prodm:ts 

4750 West 160th Street 
Air Compressors Cleveland, Ohio 44135 Pnxhrcta 
Paint Spray Equipment VALLEY INDUSTRIES DIVISION High Voltage Electrical Cable Oil/Gas Power Burners 1313 S. Stockton Street Fittings and Cauplers Sump and Water System Pumps Lodi, California 95240 Explosion-Proof Housings • Compressed Gas Connector Electrical Conduit Fittings Fittings and. Transmission ·Pnxhrcta Transformers Products Awnings Fractional Horsepower Motors /) 

Screened Enclosures Precision Flow Measurement l I 
Hitching and Towing Equipment Instruments 

and Accessories For Bellows Differential Pressure 
Recreational Vehicles Gauges • Hydraulic Cylinders Flow Elements 

Valves and Steering Column Motor Efficiency Control Devices 
Components For Trucks and Pilot Probes • 
Heavy Equipment Appliance Switches 

Military Tank Track Links Timers For Laundry Equipment 
Customized Truck Bodies and Other Appliances • and Bumpers For Service 

Industries •Under more dum one market segment Electrical and Mechanical Winches 
For Boats and Trailers 
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TODAY'S SCOTT & FETZER 

The Scott & Fetzer Company, 
founded in 1914, produces and 
markets a wide range of consumer 
and industrial products for the 
cleaning systems, educational and 
household, equipment and acces
sory, fluid transmission, and 
energy and control markets. Func
tioning as independent operating 
units, 16 of the company's 17 
operating units were acquired after 
1963 to balance long-term growth 
and insulate against the cyclical 
trends of any single industry. 

Utilizing innovative production 
and management tetjmiques and 
an intricate marketing structure 
which combines mass merchan
diser, distributor; mail order and 
direct sales methods, Scott & 
Fetzer reaches markets in every 
state and some 90 foreign coun
tries. The company is based in 
Lakewood, Ohio and employs 
more than 17,900 people 
worldwide. 

Scott & Fetzer product lines in
clude a variety of well-known 
brand names, ranging from Kirby 
and American-Lincoln cleaning 
systems to World Book Encyclo
pedias; from Carnpbell-Hausfeld 
air compressors to Wayne Home 
Equipment oil burners and water 
system pumps; from Stahl spe-

. cialized truck bodies to Valley and 
Carefree of Colorado recreational 
products; and from France elec
trical and electronic controls to 
Meriam instruments and Adalet 
and PLM electrical fittings. 



TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 
AllD EllPI.OYEES: 

197~ was a record year in sales, 
earnings, and earnings per share. 
The earnings contribution of 
World Book and Wayne Home 
Equipment more than offset the 
~mings decline caused by opera
tional problems in two of our 
larger operating units. 

Net sales in fiscal 1979 rose to 
$697.4 million compared with last 
year's sales of $4 78.2 million. Net 
income increased to $34.l million 
from 1978 earnings of$30.2 
million with per share earnings 
rising to $4.62 from $4.11. 

~or Tub. Corporate and divi
sion management concentrated on 
three major tasks during the year, 
I. Consolidation of World Book 

and Wayne Home Equipment 
into Scott & Fetzer from an 
operational and financial 
standpoint. These two acquisi
tions had combined sales of 
about $260 million at the time 
of acquisition compared with 
Scott & Fetzer's sales of 
$350 million. 

2. Solving some major problems 
at two of our principal oper
ating units. 

3. Continuing to develop plans 
for the long-term growth of 
Scott & Fetzer. 

World BoGk. World Book was a 
complex company which, before 
our acquisition, was organized as 
~n !nd~pendent corporate entity 
mc1udmg complete staff services 
such as finance, legal, auditing, 
taxes, and other functions nor
mally reserved for a corporate 
staff. The World Book headquar
ters consisted of 1100 salaried peo
ple at the time of our acquisition 
with an additional 10,000 salaried 
sales people who directed the ac
tivities of 70,000 commissioned 
sales people. The acquisition of 
World Book included not only the 
domestic person-to-person selling 
company, but also included an 
international complex with major 
operations in Australia, Japan, 
British Isles and Canada. These 
person-to-person selling activities 
were supplemented with a major 
consumerfinancecompany,a 
large mail order business, a cap
tive insurance company, and the 
facilities and personnel to support 
these functions. 

Through a tremendous amount of 
effort and cooperation, Scott & 
Fetzer and World Book have made 
huge strides in bringing the two 
organizations closer together. We 
are completely satisfied that in the 
long run World Book and Wayne 
will justify our decision to diver
sify the resources of Scott & Fetzer 
so that more income would be de
rived from Scott & Fetzer busi
nesses which were independent 

· ofKirby. 

Wayne Home EqalpmeaL By his
torical standards, Wayne was a 
large acquisition for Scott & Fetzer 
and, in foct, the largest made up to 
that time. Wayne's products are in
volved with two critical resources 
of mankind - energy and water. 
We continue to be a major source 
of power oil burners and water 
pumps. 1979 saw a sharp tum to 
the use of gas burners rather than 
oil burners and Wayne had to 
quickly shift its production facili
ties to accommodate this need. In 
the process of converting, Wayne 
lost some sales and income, but 
we are now a significant supplier 
of both oil and gas burners. Jn 

addition, we have expanded our 
marketing efforts to include the re
placement market for both types 
of burners rather than fully con
centrating on sales to the original 
equipment manufacturers only. 
We believe that Wayne will be 
a substantial contributor to the 
profits of Scott & Fe'zer in future 
years. 

Problem Anu. Kilby continued to 
be affected by a malaise which in
cludes declining emphasis by 
many independent distributors on 
in-home selling and the failure by 
them to continue to develop a field 
sales force to achieve increased in
home sales. We have undertaken 
a thorough study and analysis of 
the Kirby business in order to iso
late the causes for the decline and 
the proper steps to take in order to 
promptly reverse the present trend. 

In addition to the expected decline 
we would have experienced from 
the change in direction of the 
Kitby distributor organization, we 
also encountered reduced sales 
because of the growing difficulty 
of securing adequate consumer in
stallment financing due to the cur
rent high interest rates. 

In 1978, we began to implement 
a long range plan which was 
intended to decentralize Campbell
Hausfeld's operations and make it 
independent of various economic 
forces which were a stigma to the 
long-term growth of that business. 
A number of moves were made 
which were intended to achieve 
competitive cost advantages and to 
allow us to provide better service 
to our customers, which in tum 
would give us opportunities to 
diversify our total customer list. 

Part of this strategy included the 
installation and development of a 
teclmically advanced production 
system for accumulator storage 
tanks used on most Campbell-



Hausfeld air compressors. It was 
our intent to complete the devel
opment of this system in the 
existing factory and move an 
operational turnkey system into 
the new plant at Leitchfield, Ken
tucky. Unfortunately, we en
countered serious disruptions in 
production for many months be
fore the system would operate 
without down time and at an ac
ceptable quality !eve!. We are now 
satisfied that the problems have 
been largely solved and the sys
tem will provide the long-term 
benefits we originally anticipated ... 

Our Equipment & Accessories 
operations with the exception of 
the Douglas division suffered from 
the severe downturn in recrea
tional vehicle, marine, and auto
mobile accessory products starting 
.about April of 1979. Profits were 
depressed at}d only some strong 
concerted ,\ction on the part of 
1Tianagerri~nt in those divisions 
kept earnings from declining even 
further. 

COilsolldatfon. We have con
solidated the Power & Energy and 
Measurement & Control businesses 
into one segment for external 
reporting purposes. It became 
increa5ingly clear in 1979 that 
both segments depended upon. 
some common technology in elec
tronics in order to co.nvert elec
trical and electro-mechanical prod
ucts into product systems. A great 
deal has been accomplished in this 
segment in 1979. We are serving 
growth industries and I feel confi
dent that our profits will continue 
to grow as they have in the past. 

Accomplishments. I would like to 
specifically comment about two 
accomplishments that I have ob
served at Scott & Fetzer during 
1979. For the past five years, we 
have been endeavoring to define 
and operate within a framework 
that retained maximum autonomy 
in the operating units and did not 
abdicate corporate surveillance in 
the process. For a number of 

reasons, I believe that we aci:ieved 
the correct balance between divi
sion and corporate responsibility 
in 1979 and each group better 
understands the others' needs and 
·requirements. 

:. ~condly, because of the irfpact of 
· '.;,,forld Book and Wayne on our 

total corporate structure, we began 
to more clearly define the com
pany we expected Scott & Fetzer to 
be. We have made some impor
tant decisions about the sources of 
growth and have concluded that 
most of our future growth should 
be internally generated rather than 
through acquisitions. We will 
concentrate on fewer business seg
ments and will look to the Educa
tional & Household Products seg
ment headed by World Book to 
spearhead an accelerated growth 
in sales and earnings in future 
years. 

World Book will •provide certain 
complementary assistance to other 
existing segments such as Clean
ing Systems and Fluid Trans
mission through such functions as 
its finance, direct mail, and in' 
surance companies, and its inter
national operations. 

Dividends. In August, 1979, we 
increased the quarterly dividend 
to 45 cents per common share 
from 40 cents. For the year, divi
dend payments totalled $1. 70 
compared with $1.50 in 1978. 
The 1979 payout amounted to 
37% of Scott &Felzer's tol:al earn
ings per share. The Board of Direc
tors intends to increase dividend 
payments consistent with our 
earnings growth .and corporate 
needs, and to keep dividend pay
ments within a range of35-40% 
of average earnings over a three
year period. 

Capital Expendltmes. This year 
capital expenditures amounted to 
$26.4 million, more than double 
the $12.9 million expended.,in 
1978. New facilities accounted for 
the major portion of these expend
itures, principally the new 
Campbell-Hausfeld plant in 
Leitchfield, Kentucky. 

Outlook for 1980. While the pres- ! 

ent economic forecast for 1980 
does not present an exciting view 
for the year, thel"e are some poten
tially positive influences for our 
company. Reductions in other 
appliance sales, availability of 
more workers, consumer debt re
duction, the possibility of lower in
terest rates, and superior products 
should help us capture a larger 
share of the available consumer 
market. These effects will not be 
felt immediately and it is our pres
ent prognosis that the recession 
will continue to deepen for three 
to four months with no upturn in 
sight until the middle of the year, 
with 1980 as a whole reflecting a 
downward trend in earnings. A 
number of important adjustments 
have already taken place in order 
to match production with lower 
unit sales so that the longer term 
prospects for the company con
tinue to be excellent. 

RALPH SCHEY 
President and 
Chief EXecutive Officer 

February 11, 1980 

~----------~,,-----------------------~ 



PERSPECTIVE 

Advisory note: 
Ralph Schey was elected presi
dent and chief operating d1;7cer 
of The Scott & Fetzer Company 
in 1974 and became chief 
executive officer in 1976. Since 
then, the company has under
gone a major restructuring 
which has seen certain divi
sions sold and a number of 
them combined into more effi
cient operating units. During 
the same period, several impor
tant acquisitions were com
pleted. On these pages, Mr. 
Schey discusses the activities 
of the past tflree years which 
have led us to where we are to
day. Of greater significance, he 
provides a narrative schematic 
of wht'lre he believes Scott & 
Fetze'r-;vil/ grow in the 19BO's. 

A Perspective Cor the 1980's. 
In order to properly appreciate the 
scope and nature of the major 
changes that have occurred in 
Scott & Fetzer over the past three 
years, it is necessary to review 
some history. In 1974, the com
pany consisted of 31 operating 
units organized into five groups. 
Over a 10-year period - from 
1964 to 1973 - the company had 
grown from a single-product, one
market enterprise (Kirby vacuum 
cleaners) into a highly diversified 
company with businesses ranging 
from leather goods to home light
ing to air compressors to television 
antennas. Scott & Fetzer found 
itself in more than 60 identifiable 
product lines but with market 
leadership restricted to relatively 
few products or products with 
very small total markets. 

Throughout this period, it was 
management's intent to build a 
decentralized company, giving 

operating and financial respon
sibility to each operating unit and 
maintaining a compact corporate 
staff lo provide certain service and 
monitoring functions. It was a 
good concept and one which we 
still follow today. However, de
centralization assumed that each 
operating unit's management was 
capable of fulfilling their particular 
responsibilities, which was not the 
case in numerous instGilces. 

'\ 

We became uncomfortable with 
31 operating divisions many of 
which were inadequately staffed 
to provide necessary controls or 
lacked the assets to achieve 
necessary growth. We never felt 
that we were able to give firm 
direction to the company-because 
in many instances the selling 
owners who remained active after 
the acquisition had significantly 
different objectives than Scott & 
Fetzer. Those selling-managers 
who were retained sometimes had 
difficulty adapting to the changing 
requirements of the new corporate 
owner. In addition, the company's 
rapid growth taxed corporate man
agement's expertise in handling it. 

Action Plan. In 1977, we devel
oped an action plan which was 
the outgrowth of a critical, objec
tive view of the company as it was 
then. We identified those divisions 
and businesses which did not 
meet longer range corporate objec
tives. We disposed of seven whose 
growth potential fell short of cor
porate expectations for the future. 
Several divisions which appeared 
to have good positions in growth 
markets but were still too small to 
stand alone were consolidated 
with other businesses to enable us 
to build a management structure 
which would not limit future 
growth. 

There have been important 
changes made in Scott & Fetzer 
over the past three years - in 
products, markets, facilities and 
most important of all, people. 

Now that the changes have been 
implemented, a familiar, yet differ
ent company has emerged. Many 
· 6£ our traditional product lines and 
lime-honored names remain. New 
products and highly reputable 
names have been added. We have 
brought new people into the com
pany and promoted a number of 
our own managers into new and 
more responsible positions. We 
believe/that most of our manufac
turing plants and equipment are 
in good order at present. We are 
entering this decade with our 
physical and financial resources 
in good order and with our man
agement positioned for new 
challenges. 

llew Pocas. One must conclude 
that the focus of the company has 
changed dramatically. The re
duced number of operating divi
sions are grouped into better de
fined businesses and it is our plan 
to build upon those principal seg
ments during the next five years 
without adding any major new 
businesses lo the already existing 
ones. 

The oldest and a very important 
business segment is Cleaning Sys
tems, with Kirby as the lead unit 
followed by the American-Lincoln 
and K!evac divisions. We may add 
some new types of cleaning equip
ment to this group via the product 
acquisition route. Our replacement 
parts business is quite small today, 
but by 1985 we expect it to have 
grown substantially, especially at 
Kirby. Lastly, we .expect the mail 
order aspects of the business to in
crease in importance, particularly 
in such products as cleaning 
materials. Cleaning Systems will 
show considerable growth during 
the 1980's. 



Without implying priorities by 
numerically ranking our various 
businesses, the second principal 
area is Educational & Household 
Products. At present, World Book
Childcraft International comprises 
the bulk of this segment. One of 
the characteristics of World Book 
that interested us as an acquisition 
candidate was the fact that its 
product lines could be expanded 
rather easily and with minimum 
investments in fixed assets. For 
the past several months we have 
been discussing a joint venture 
marketing agreement with a large 
European publisher and distribu
tor of materials which would 
allow us to build upon the existing 
expertise of World Book. With 
numerous product expansion pos
sibilities, we believe that the Edu
cational & Household Products 
business segment could well 
become the fastest growing bt.1si
ness of Scott & Fetzer during the 
next 10 years. 

Our third business segment is 
Fluid Transmission which includes 
air compressors, airless spray sys
tems, various kinds of water sys
tem pumps, power oil and gas 
burners for furnaces and several 
types of regulation valves. The 
two principal operating units in 
this segment are Carnpbell
Hausfeld and Wayne with an addi
tional contribution from our 
Western Enterprises division. 
Many of these products today are 
marketed through retail channels 
which include mass merchandis
ers, plumbing, hardware, heating
ventilating specialists, and oil 
dealers. The principal market for 

heating systems products has been 
the replacement market. Our 
focus, however, has been directed 
primarily to original equipment 
manufacturers. Our new programs 
include a more aggressive retail 
marketing program in the replace
ment marketplace for heating 
systems. 

Many of our products fit into the 
do-it-yourself market and are 
either an absolute necess.ity for the 
consumer (such as replacing a 
worn out water pump) or save 
consumers money by enablin&~ 
them to handle their own repair 
and maintenance rather than hir
ing someone to do it for them. We 
believe that the fluid transmission 
business segment offers substan
tial challenge and opportunity for 
Scott & I:'etzer in the 1980's. 

The fourth major business seg
ment is Energy & Control. While 
this is a rather broad market 
definition, we have established 
Scott & Fetzer in several specific 
niches - pressure and flow in
strumentation, motor controls and 
specialized electrical products. 
During the 1980's we will be 
applying electronic systems tech
nology to this existing capability. 
Expansion will come through 
internally-generated volume and 
possibly by acquiring compatible 
product lines and technology. This 
business could become a growth 
star of Scott & Fetzer in the 1980's. 

The fifth business segment is 
Equipment & Accessories. While 
a large portion of this business has 
been. hurt by the declining recrea
tional vehicle and marine markets, 
good progress has been made to 
increase the product base in heavy 
duty truck components and the 
automotive aftermarket. We have 
excellent management teams in 
this group who are dedicated to 
enhancing the contributions of 
their divisions in the 1980's. 

Rew Perception. When asked how 
I perceive Scott & Fetzer today, 
I reply that we are a company 
whose marketing and engineering 
efforts have been primarily aimed 
at consumer markets served by 
the entire range of distribution 
channels ...... direct selling, 
dealers/distributors, direct mail 
and factory sales. Our emphasis is 
on products that accomplish two 
purposes: 
I . That the market prices of our 

products are consistent with the 
value the purchaser expects 
when he makes the purchase. 

2. The products have lasting value 
because of the high reliability of 
the product itself and its resist
ance to obsolescence because of 
design or styling changes. 

Without changing our full support 
for consumer products, we con
tinue to seek those opportunities 
which will create a better balance 
between consumer markets and 
commercial/industrial markets. 

Condulon. In summary, during 
the past three years we have in
tentionally reduced the number of 
products and businesses we oper
ate and have increased the sales 
and earnings of the company. Our· 
concentration of management 
efforts and financial resources on 
fewer but larger businesses will 
enable us to maximize Scott & 
Fetzer's profit opportunities. These· 
businesses will provide growing 
profits at greater than average rates 
throughout the 1980's. On the 
following pages, we review four 
major market areas and single out 
those operating units which will 
play important roles over the next 
10 years. 





KNOWLEDGE 

More than 100 years ago, Long
fellow wrote of "the love of learn
ing, the sequestered nooks, and all 
the sweet serenity of books." Since 
1917, World Book-Childcraft Inter
national has been nurturing the 
love of learning and supporting 
the search for knowledge. Science 
and technology, arts and the 
humanities, sports and recreation, 
history and social studies, and 
thousands of general interest 
topics as treated by World Book 
have "taught" millions of adults 
and children throughout the 
world. World Book has sold more 
than ten million encyclopedia sets 
since 1917. 

The year 1979 was a good year 
for World Book. The 22-volume 
World Book encyclopedia and the 
IS-volume Childcraft resource 
library were up-dated as were the 
adult and children's dictionaries. 
A new two-volume Student Hand
book was introduced to help stu
dents improve their study habits 
and writing abilities and to help 
them improve their classwork 
generally. World Book estimates 
that during 1979 its represen
tatives in the U. S. made personal 
presentations of its products to 
nearly five percent of the more 
than 32 million homes with 
children. 

An intensive representative re
cruitment program in 1979 
brought World Book's sales force 
to nearly 60,000 domestically and 
about 8,500 in other lands. Re
cruitment of top quality sales 
people will continue to be a major 
effort in 1980. 

New products will be a major fac
tor in World Book's 1980 plans, 
with the offering of the World " 
Book Illustrated Medical Encyclo
pedia. Developed in concert with a 
London publisher, it will be sold 
initially through mail order facili
ties. The medical encyclopedia is 
aimed at the general public and 
stresses health, fitness, and pre
ventive medicine. As a premium 

to be used in selling the medical 
encyclopedia, World Book has pre
pared a booklet describing the 150 
Commonly Prescribed Drugs. 

Also new in 1980 will be a two
volume Best Loved Bible Stories 
set, attractively illustrated and 
written for children of elementary 
school and junior high ages. 
Of course, the 1980 editions of 
World Book encyclopedia and 
Childcraft were meticulously re
vised. In the World Book alone, 
more than 1,600 articles are new, 
or completely or partially revised, 
resulting in changes on more than 
4,500 pages. 
World Book believes that it will 
not be seriously affected by reces
sion or inflation in 1980. Past ex
perience has shown that inflation
conscious parents will 'buy now" 
that which they know they will 
eventually need in any event. 
Recessionary periods also enhance 
recruitment of sales representa
tives as more and more families 
seek opportunities for additional 
income. 

With 60 percent of the direct sell
ing encyclopedia market, World 
Book is fully aware of its respon
sibilib( not only to preserve this 
living heritage but to build upon it 
in the years ahead. 





CONVENIENCE 

Cleaning - everything from socks 
to skyscrapers - is a huge 
business throughout the world. 
Sooner or later just about 
everything needs to be cleaned 
and hundreds of companies bring 
to bear their considerable 
resources on making the cleaning 
task less costly, faster and more 
convenient. 

Scott & Fetzer's special niche in 
this vast and profitable market is 
focused primarily on floor care -
home floors and carpeting; indus
trial floors and outdoor areas. The 
Kirby Group, marketers of the 
most complete and versatile home 
cleaning system in the world, is a 
perennial leader in the direct sale 
of vacuum cleaners and related 
products to the home. It is entirely 
appropriate that in the 60th year 
of Kirby tradition that the finest 
Kirby system to date was intro
duced: The Kirby Tradition model 
featuring unmatched reliability, 
quality and performance. 

Kirby, with some 11,000 inde
pendent dealers worldwide, 
backed by some 1,300 factory and 
area distributors, is still one of 
Scott & Fetzer's largest operating 
units and a major contributor to 
total corporate earnings. 
Home floor care is also the major 
market of the Douglas product line 
of vacuum cleaners which are sold 
in regular retail outlets and via 
direct mail. Private branding con
tinues to be a profitable portion of 
Douglas' business. The most ex
citing new product introduction in 
Douglas' history was made early 
in 1980 - a self-contained Home 
Cleaning Center featuring two 
patent pending systems. In one 
fully portable unit, the home
maker has a wet/ dry carpet 
cleaner, a conventional vacuum 
cleaner and a vacuum for the 
workshop. Unlike other wet/ dry 
extractors, the Douglas unit will 
recover as much as 90 percent of 
the water from the carpet and pro
vide drying times as short as 10 

minutes. The Douglas Home Clean
ing Center, which will be sold 
through department stores and ma
jor catalog showrooms, is attrac
tively priced and is meeting with 
immediate customer acceptance. 

The American-Lincoln division, a 
major producer of industrial-size 
sweeping and scrubbing equip
ment, is planning a series of new 
product introductions in 1980. 
Historically, a manufacturer 
primarily of power-driven, single 
disc, walk-behind scrubbing and 
polishing machines, the division 
enlarged its participation in the 
riding machine market two years 
ago with a new driver operated 
sweeper. Following on the success 
of that new model, American
Lincoln in 1980 will market four 
more machines with productivity 
gains that will make them highly 
competitive in industrial markets 
where time and labor are critical 
cost factors. A well-qualified 
distributor network is in place to 
receive these new models, giving 
further credence to the division's 
optimism for 1980. 

Cleaning systems and products, 
the backbone of Scott & Fetzer 
since 1919, will continue to pro
vide unparalleled convenience 
and economies to ever-growing 
consumer and industrial markets 
for years to come. 



ENERGY 

Without question, energy, its effi
cient use and conservation, will be 
of major national concern for 
years to come. The opportunities 
thus presented will be particularly 
beneficial to Scott & Fetzer's 
Energy & Control segment whose 
products range from high volta~ 
cable fittings and couplers to 
sophisticated electronic controllers. 

The thrust of Scott & Fetzer's cur
rent product research and devel
opment programs is guided by a 
basic principle: in order to con
serve energy, whether gas, oil or 
electricity, it must first be 
measured; then, and only then, 
can it be controlled. Measurement 
and control expertise gained over 
more than 20 years .is the basis for 
Scott & Fetzer's rapid progress into 
the newer technologies which 
hold promise for energy savings in 
the near future. The company's 
goal over the next five years is to 
more than double the present 
energy-related volume. 

A strong case in point is the new 
and unique Motor Energy Con
troller (MEC) series, which elec
tronically senses and controls in
put for induction motors and is 
adaptable to both home and in
dustrial use ... either as original 
equipment or retrofitted. Aimed 
initially at the burgeoning electric 
motor market, MEC promises 
users that it will pay for itself 
within one to three years depend
ing on application. Major benefici
aries of MEC are commercial and 
industrial users of electric motors. 
Other MEC products under devel
opment will have consumer major 
appliance applications. Independ
ent studies show that even a four 

percent reduction in electric motor 
power usage would result in a sav
ings equivalent of 240,000 barrels 
of oil daily. MEC can deliver 
savings of nearly 40 percent on 
electric induction motors. 

The Adalet division, a leader in 
fluid and gas mechanical measure
ment devices, will leapfrog into a 
new family of solid state electronic 
instruments in 1980. The Wayne 
division, already the leading sup
plier of oil burners to furnace 
manufacturers, is rapidly expand
ing its production of power gas 
burners. Wayne also has entered 
the oil and gas burner replacement 
market for the first time with a line 
of fuel-saving units. 

Closely tied to energy markets are 
the electrical products of the 
Adalet division. Their heavy duty 
couplers and explosion-proof, 
hazardous location devices are 
Widely used in the coal mining 
and oil refining industries. 

The company is continuing to 
fund intensive product research 
and development programs with 
1980 expenditures to increase 
some 30 percent over 1979. Scott 
& Fetzer is building on a solid core 
of in-house engineers and techni
cians who have specific electronic 
design capabilities in measure
ment and control of fluids, gases 
and volatile materials. 

In order to capitalize on the strong 
positions in selected portions of 
the energy market, Scott & Fetzer 
is actively seekingjoint venture 
partners with specific technologies 
that can be melded with its prod
uct, marketing and manufacturing 
know-how. The company is also 
inte~~ted in outright acquisitions 
involving energy-related products 
or lines of products. 

From positions of strength and 
leadership in the marketplace, 
Scott & Fetzer expects to develop 
energy into a major segment of its 
business during the '80's. 
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MAniTERANCE 

Americans spend millions of 
dollars each year maintaining and 
repairing the largest investment 
they'll ever make - their homes. 
With the demise of the "handy
man" and the rising costs of home 
services, more and more home
owners each year opt to do it 
themselves. 

The "do-ii-yourself' market, 
already of a multi-billion dollar 
magnitude, continues to grow at 
an annual rate of 15 percent and 
appears to be exempt from tradi
tional economic pressures and, in 
fact, gains impetus during 
business downturns. 

Scott & Fetzer reaches the heart of 
this market - painting. House
painting, whether interior or ex
terior, is the special province of 
Campbell-Hausfeld with its single
stage air compressors, accessories 
and airless spray equipment. Sold 
largely through major mass mer
chandisers and home centers, air 
compressors are rapidly becoming 
as utilitarian to homeowners as 
their 1/.i-inch drill. 

An air compressor equipped with 
a caulking gun can give pre
painting chores a degree of profes
sionalism never before known. 
Equipped wit.Ii a finely calibrated 
paint spray gun, they give the 
same satisfaction in the application 
of paint to outdoor furniture and 
exterior walls. Campbell-Hausfeld's 
line of airless sprayers are unique
ly suited to the painting of interior 
sulfaces. 

Thanks to product development 
innovations, Campbell-Hausfeld 
offers sand blasting capability on a 
do-it-yourself scale. Metal surfaces, 
autos, campers, trailers, gates and 
fences come dean quickly ai:td 
easily with a sand gun. A switch 
to the paint spray gun and once 
difficult jobs become easy and 

pleasurable. Moreover, the same 
air compressor is used by the do
it-yourselfer to operate a wide 
assortment of air tools including 
sanders, grinders and impact tools. 

Maintenance is also an ongoing 
necessity in industry where Scott 
& Fetzer's market share of up 
through 30 horsepower compres
sors is growing substantially. As 
the nation's most fully integrated 
producer, the company is able to 
achieve economies of manufacture 
that give a decidedly competitive 
advantage in the marketplace. 
Add to that the evolution in prod
uct features made by continuing 
product development programs 
along with the shortest delivery 
times in the business and it is clear 
that Campbell-Hausfeld's industrial 
distributor network has a highly 
salable family of air compressor 
products. 

Maintena'lce of another kind -
maintaining water-free basements 
- is a major sales source for 
Wayne Home Equipment whose 
sump pumps and submersible 
pumps enjoy popularity in both 
new construction and the replace
ment markets. Water system 
pumps, particularly the so-called 
cottage water systems which bring 
water from well to home, are 
another outstanding Wayne prod" 
uct with excellent sales oppor
tunities especially among the 
growing numbers of do-it
yourselfers who, living close to a 
water source, are installing their 
own pump and pipe systems to 
maintain a water supply to the 
kitchen, the garden and the lawn. 

Other divisions are making ever
widening inroads into the do-it
yourself plumbing fIXture market 
and the auto aftermarket. 

Maintenance, then, is one of the 
principal markets for Scott'& 
Fetzer, a market that is keenly 
receptive to do-it-yourself conven
ience and money-saving innova
tions. Right now, it's an attractive 
opportunity for Scott & Fetzer. 





OPERAi'ING UNITS 
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Cleen!a* Systems 

AMERICAN-UNCOL~ DMSION 
1100 Haskins Road 
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402 
KIRBY GROUP 
1920 W. 114th Street 
Oeveland, Ohio 44102 

, Ii" 

KLEVACDIV•!!)ION• 
3881 West t5qthstreet 
Oeveland, Ohl.o 44111 
WESTERN ENTERPRISES 
DMSION• 
33672 Pin Oak. Parkway · 

. Avon Lake, Ohio 44012 

l'ndacts 

Home Vacuum Oeaners 
lndi.lstrial arid Commercial 

Sweepers ,, 
Replacement Parts For Hon1e.:_, 

Vacuum Cleaners . . . 
Floor Maintenance Products and 

Supplies Fdr Resid'eiitial, 
lndtistrial and Institutional 
lJ5e 

Edacatloml I: Hoalehold Prodacis 

KLEVAC DMSION• 
815 E. Tallmadge Avenue 
Akron, Ohio 44310 
POWERWINCH/JA-SON 
DMSION• 
217 Long Hill Cross Road 
Shelton, Co.nnecticut 06484 
STREAMWAY DMSION 
835,Sharon Drive 
Westlake, Ohi<\44145 
WORLD BOOK:CHILDCRAFT 
INTERNATIONAL, INC 
Merchandise Mart Plaza 
Chicago, lliirtois 60654 

:-
Pradatta 
Encyclopedia.~ 
Children's Reference BookS 
Learning Aids 
WaterSystem .Fµrtures 
Scissor!i, and Shears . 
Plastic Con:i'ainers For Food 

Packagers 
Cutlery and Other Products 

For the Home 



The Year at a Glance 

(Dollars in Thousands Except Per Share Data) 

Per Cent 
Change 

1977 1978 1979 1979 vs. 1978 

Net Sales and Other Reve'nue ................ $351,187 $478,222 $697,401 46% 
Income.Before Taxes -

Continuing Operations .................. 56,108 60,807 63,060 4% 
Per cent to Sales ..................... 16.0% 12.7% 9.0% 

Net Income -
From Continuing Operations .............. $ 26,802 $ 30,176 s 34,096 13% 
From Discontinued Operations ............. (496) 71 -

Total ......................... $ 26,306 $ 30,247 $ 34,096. 13% 
Per cent to Sales -

Continuing Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.6% 6.3% 4.9% 
Per Share Earnings -

From Continuing Operations .............. $ 3,53 $ 4.10 $ 4.62 13% 
From Discontinued Operations ........•.... (.Q7) .01 

Total ......................... $ 3.56 $ 4.11 $ 4.62 12% 
Dividends Per Share ...................... $ 1.30 $ 1.50 $ .l.70 13%. 
Book Value Per Share ..................... $ 18.23 $ 2ti.8s $ 23.76. 14% 
Total Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $225,411 $337,977 $395,376 17% 
Shares Outstanding (OOO's) .•.......••...... 7,317 7;338 7,364 
NumberofShareholders ................... 8,852. 8,439 8,119 

Market ·Price of Common Stock Dividends Per Share 
.1979 I97a lt71'. 1978 I 

Fiscal Quarter RIP tow High ·tow 
First ............................ . $27% $22 $27% $23 $.40 $.35 : 

Second .......................... . 27% 24% 32~ 23% ',40 .35 
Third ..................•...•....... 30% 25% 361{, 3()% .45 .40 
Fourth ........................... . 30% 22 35% . 25% .45 .40 

Closing price on December 31, 1979 .......... . $22% 
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Summary of Operations 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Companies 

(Dollars in Thousands Except Per Share Data) Years Ended November 30 
1979 1978 

Net sales and other revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Interest expense, capitalized leases . . . . . . . . 
Interest expense, other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Interest income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

$697,401 
393,208 

978 
8,243 
7,582 

$478,222 

318,897 

1.093 
4,230 

5,044 

Income taxes ...................... . 28,964 30,631 

Net income ....................... . $ 34,096 $ 30,247 

Per share: 

Earnings per common and 
common equivalent share . . . . . . . . . $ 

ii 
4.62 
1.70 

$ 4.11 
· l.50 Dividends ... :\ . ............... . 

Average number of cdmmon 
equivalent shares (OOO's) ............ . 7,373 7,354 

llamgemeat's Discussion and Allalysls of die Summary of Operations 

1979 VEllSUS 1978 
Consolidated net sales and other 

· revenue increased 46 % from · 
1978, primarily due to the inclu
sion of World Book-Child craft 
International, Inc. and Wayne 
Home Equipment for a full year in 
1979. Both companies were pur
chased in 1978 and included in 
last Yeill"'S re5ults from date of 
acquisition: World Book for three 
months and Wayne Home Equip
ment for 10 months. 
Cost of goods sold increased only 
23 % from 1978 and decreased as 
a percentage of sales to 56 % .from 
67 % in 1978. which reflects the 
difference in cost structure of 
World Book from that of other 
Scott & Fetzer operations. Manuc 
facturing costs relating to the prod
ucts sold by World Book constitute 
a significantly lower percentage of 
its sales dollar than that of the norc 
ma1 manufacturing operations of 
the company. Conversely, World 
Book's administrative, selling and 
dislnbution costs are propor
tionately higher in their channels 
of distribution. 
Net interest costs for the year were 
up to $1,639,000 from $279,000 
the previous year. Additional long
term financing of $40 million 
during the early part of the year 

increased interest expense signifi
cantly, while short-term invest
ments did not increase proportion
ately due to a substantial increase 
in capital expenditure programs 
for new facilities during 1979. 
Other expense, net, increa5ed over 
1978 by $821,000, which was 
associated with incremental start
up costs at a new facility oper
ated by the Carnpbell-Hausfeld 
operation. 

The decrease in total income 
taxes reflects the lower federal 
statutory rate of 46 % initiated in 
1979, higher investment.tax 
credits, and operating losses of 
certain foreign locations in 1978 
fot which no comparable tax re
duction was recognizable. The 
effective rate of federal and 
foreign taxes on income dropped 
to 43.2 % from 4 7 .4 % the previ
ous year. Staie and local iricoine 
taxes declined to 4.8 % of income 
before taxes in 1979 from 5.6% 
in 1978. 

. 1978 VERSUS 1977 

Consolidated net sale5 and other 
revenues were up 36% from 
1977. Of this percentage in
crease, 29% was contributed by 
the combined sales and revenues 
of World Book (three months) 
and Wayne Home Equipment ( 10 

·· months) which were acquired in 

1977 1976 1975 

$351, 187 $301,918 $247,249 

249,521 222,225 185,742 

1,056 1,117 1,142 

2,904 2,941 2,625 

2,881 2,859 1,305 

29,306 21,264 14,491 

$ 26,306 $ 22,721 $ 16,908 

$ 3.56 $ 2.99 $ 2.24 

1.30 I. I 7 1.02 

7,384 7,594 7,559 

1978 and accounted for as 
purchases. 
Lower cost of goods sold, when 
expressed as a percent of sales, 
reflects the difference in cost 
structure of World Book from 
that of other Scott & Fetzer 
operations. 
Net interest costs for the year 
were down to $279,000 from 
$1,079,000 the previous year. 
Higher interest rates on shor!
term investments plus interest 
earned by World Book effected 
this reduction, 

Other expense, net, was below 
the 1977 level which had large 
one-time, non-recurring ex
penses relating primarily to good
will write-offs and the sale of 
discontinued businesses. 

State and local income taxes re
mained at a rate of 5.6% of ill
come before taxes. The. effedive 
rate of federal and foreign laxes 
on income dropped to 4 7 .4 % 
from 49.4 % the previous year. 
The principal factor contributing 
to this lower rate was a reduction 
in the provision for federal in
come taxes for 1978 associated 
with the purchase of Wayne 
Ho~e Equipment. 



ftn•nclel Review 

J. F. BRADLEY 
Executive Vice President -
Administration and Finance 

Scott & Fetzer's sales and other 
revenue, net income and earnings 
per share were at record levels for 
fiscal 1979. The inclusion of World 
Book-Child craft International, Inc., 
acquired as of September I, 1978, 
for the full 12 months of the 
current reporting year, compared 
to three months last year, was the 
single largest contributing factor to 
the growth in sales and earnings 
experienced in 1979. 

Consolidated sales for the year 
totaled $697.4 million, 46% 
above the $478.2 million reported 
a year ago with World Book con
tributing approximately 90 % of 
this dollar volume increase. 
Twelve of the remaining 16 
operating units also achieved year
to-year gains. 

Income before taxes increased 
moderately to $63.1 million from 
$60.8 million earned in 1978. A 
decrease in the effective rate of in
come taxes from 50.4 % of income 
before taxes last year to 45.9 % for 
1979 contributed $2.8 million to 
the net income growth of $3.8 
million (or 13 % ) to $34.1 million, 
from $30.2 million last year. The 
principal contributing factors to the 
change in the effective income tax 
rate were the reduction in the stat-

utory rate from 48 % lo 46.2 % , 
and the higher investment tax 
credit available to the Company as 
the result of the substantially 
larger capital expenditures in 
1979. The sharp decline in net 
income reported by the Carnpbell
Hausfeld group was more than off
set by the significantly higher in
come contributions of World Book 
in the year-to-year comparisons. 
The $4.62 earnings per share 
were up 12 % from $4.11, while 
return on .shareholders' equity was 
19.5% compared with 19.8% a 
year ago. 

For 1979, and prior years, the 
reporting of business segment in
formation has been restated from 
the previous six segments to five 
with the consolidation of Power & 
Energy and Measurement & Con
trol into a new segment - Energy 
&.Control. This realignment was 
done in recognition of the com
mon technology in the electrical 
and electro-mechanical products 
and to present a more meaningful 
category for public segment report
ing, All segments had increased 
sales and other revenue in 1979 
with Educational & Household 
Products showing the largest in
crease due to the inclusion of 
World Book for the full year. The 
Educational & Household Products 
segment also had significantly 
greater income before taxes of 
$20.8 million compared lo $2.5 
million in 1978 and the Energy & 
Control segment was just slightly 
higher than last year. The other 
three segments were below last 
year's income levels with the most 
significant reduction being in
curred by the Fluid Transmission 
segment which decreased 36 % to 
$11.2 million. 

C(eealnt Systems. Sales for 1979 
totalled $105.4 million, 5 % over 
last year with each of this. seg
ment's four operating units report
ing volume increases. Income 
before taxes decreased to $18.3 
million from .$21.8 million in 
1978. The Kirby group experi
enced slightly lower unitvolume 
and incurred significant.purchased 
material .cost incr.-eases during the 
first half of 1979 which were not 
recouped by selling price increases 

during this period. With the intro
duction of a new model in July, 
higher selling prices were imple
mented that offset the cost in
creases for the last half of the year. 
In addition, during the fourth 
quarter, Kirby volume was sub
stantially affected by the decreas
ing availability of consumer in
stallment loan financing due to 
high interest rates. American
Lincoln also had lower earnings 
for the year primarily the result of 
the abnormal costs incurred in 
introducing new models into the 
market and phasi.ng-out a large 
portion of the divLiion's "stnall-
machine" line. · 

Edacatloaal • BoaMllold Prod
ucts. This segment, now Scott & 
Fetzer's largest, accounted for 
40 % of total sales and other 
revenue in f979 with a volume of 
$279.3 million compared with 
$84.6 million last year. Income 
before taxes rose to $20.8 million 
from $2.5 million in 1978. The 
inclusion of World Book for the 
full f15cal year as opposed to only 
three months in 1978 largely ac
counted for the very significant 
year-to-year increases. Sales 
volume for the other five operating 
units in this segment was mixed 
with their combined total being 
slightly below the prior year. The 
Canadian lighting operation was 
sold as of April 30, 1979, and the 
absence of its substantial loss 
before tax in 1978 was a favorable 
factor this year. 

While World Book had lower unit 
volume in 1979 than anticipated, 
domestic operating results ap
proximated the budgeted pro
jections due to more aggressive 
pricing and substantial cost reduc
tions. World Book's international 
operations were below expecta
tions as a result of operating prob
lems in Japan and Australia. These 
two international subsidiaries 
received major manager.pent atten
tion during 1979 and s~ ryificarit 
improvement is projecte, t for 
1980. . 

15 
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flnancfal Review (continued) 

fluid 'fnn1mlgl90, A moderate 
3 % increase in sales to $145. 7 
million from last year's $140.9 
million was realized in this seg
ment. Wayne Home Equipment 
accounted for all .the net volume 
gain as it was included for a full 
year in 1979 operating results 
compared with only the 10 month 
period following its acquisition in 
February, 1978. The Western 
Enterprises division achieved a 
substantial volume increase while 
Campbell-Hausfeld's sales were 
moderately lower. Both Wayne 
and Western Enterprises had 
higher earnings; however, 
Campbell-Hausfeld's severe de
cline in earnings resulted in a 
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36% reduction in income before 
tax for this segment to $11.2 mil
lion from $17.5 million a year ago. 

Major production and quality 
problems for most of 1979 at the 
Harrison, Ohio, plant of Campbell
Hausfeld were caused by the 
failure of a new automated pro
duction system for accumulator 
storage tanks. This resulted in 
substantially higher operating 
costs to overcome the production 
disruptions and meet customer re
quirements. These equipment, 
manufacturing and quality prob
lems have been largely solved and 
Campbell-Hausfeld should achieve 
the improved results originally an
ticipated from automation. In addi
tion, Campbell-Hausfeld's earnings 
also were impacted by the signifi
cant start-up costs associated with 
the new facility in Leitchfield, 
Kentucky. 

Eqalpwt • .Acc11111des. Sales of 
$98.3 million were 8 % above the 
S91.4 million last year while in· 
come before taxes declined to $13 
million from $14.2 million in 
1978. The Douglas division had a 
record year with strong gains in 
both sales and earnings. The Care
free of Colorado division, however, 
experienced a sharp decline in 
earnings offsetting the Douglas in
crease. The recreational vehicle 
market served by Carefree col
lapsed as the result of the second 
quarter gasoline shortages and, 
being a seasonally cyclical market 
place, never recovered over the re
mainder of the year. The Valley 
Industries division's sales were 
moderately above ]978 while 
earnings approximated the prior 
year's level. The operating earn· 
ings for Stahl and Powerwinch/ 
Ja-Son, the other divisions in this 
segment, were below the prior 
year's results reflecting decreased 
volume and cost pressures. 

EMrft •Control. All divisions of 
this segment, except France, 
achieved increased sales andin· 
come before taXes. Sales were up 
14 % over the prior year to $852 
million from $74. 7 million. In~ 
come before laxes amounted to 
$14 million, slightly abOve the 
$13.8 million earned in 1978. 

Earnings in 1979 were impacted 
by the France division's lower 
results due to the loss of a major 
customer caused by change in its 
ownership. Also, the France divi
sion constructed two new manu
facturing facilities during 19n1 and 
the associated costs relating to 
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these projects contributed to its 
reduced earnings. The other three 
divisions in this segment -
Adalet, Halex, and Northland -
achieved new records in sales and 
income before taxes reflecting 
good market growth and improved 
operating results. 

Aaalysls ot Eanlla&s· Income 
before taxes of $63.1 million was 
up3.7% from 1978's $60.8 mil
lion. As a percentage ~f sales, pre
tax earnings for 1979 were 9 % 
compared to 12. 7 % a year earlier. 
Factors contributing to the lower 
profit margin were: (a) the inclu
sion of World Book for the full 
year, which has an inherently 

i) 
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lower margin on sales than other 
Scott & Fetzer operating units, (b) 
the reduced earnings at Campbell
Hausfeld as discussed under com
ments on the Fluid Transmission 
segment, and (c) higher net in
terest costs (interest expense less 
interest income) which resulted 
primarily from the increased long
term debt in 1979 reflecting the 
new $40 million, 9V2% notes due 
in 1998. 

1-Tua. As shown in the 
Consolidated Statement of Income 
on page 21, the provisions for 
state, local, federal, and foreign in
come taxes were $29.0 million or 
45.9 % of income before taxes for 
1979 compared with $30.6 mil
lion or 50.4 % of income before 
taxes last year. The table below 
shows the principal factors affect
ing the tax provisions ($000's): 

1979 1978 

Income before 
taxes . . . . . . . . 563,060 560.807 

less state and 
local taxes . 3,051 3,433 

Income before 
federal and 
foreign taxes... 560.009 557,374 

Income taxes at 
statutory rate 

1979-46.2 % 527' 723 
1978-48 % 527 ,540 

Adjustments: Add (Deduct) 
Foreign tax 

effect . . . . I 00 770 
Acquisition 

transaction 
Investment 

(690) 

tax credits (917) (383) 
Export '"DISC'" 

credit • . . . (354) (330) 
Tax rate dif

ferential on 
World Book 
profit on 
installment 
sales defen 'd 
for tax 
purposes • • (683) 

All other, net . . . . 44 291 

Provisions for 
federal and 
foreign income 
taxes........ 525,913 527,198 

The additional provision for 
foreign income taxes in 1978 was 
due primarily to the operating 
losses incurred by the Canadian 
lighting operations which were in
cluded in pre-tax income without 
comparable tax benefit. The reduc
tion in 1978 of $690,000 in U. S. 
income taxes was associated with 
the acquisition of Wayne Home 
Equipment. The 1979 investment 
tax credits were higher than the 
prior year due to the substantially 
larger capital expenditures in · 
1979. Federal income taxes were 
accrued on World Book's earnings 
from installment sales in prior 
years at the former 48 % federal 
rate. The taxes to be paid on the 
collection of the installment sales 
will be at the current lower rate. 

Earnings and Dividends per Share 
-$5 

•Earnings 
El pividends 

75 '76 77 '78 79 

-4 

-3 

-2 

-1 

l' 
Set hv:o- ud 1!un1afa Per 
S!we. Net income after taxes for 
1979 was $34.1 million, a 13 % 
increase over the $30.2 million 
earned ih the prior year. Earnings 
per share rose 12 % to $4.62 from 

. \ 

$4.11 last year. The table below 
shows the significant factors affect
ing net income and earnings per 
share for 1979 compared with 
1978: 

Net Earnings 
Income Per 

(5000"s) Share 

1978-as reported 530,247 54.11 
Increase (Decrease) 

in 1979 from: 
Acquisitions, 

net. . . . . . 6,930 .94 
Operatious . . (5,881) (.80) 
Lower effec

tive tax rate 
Increased 

number of 
common 
shares ... . 

Net 
Change . 

1979-as reported 

2,800 

3,849 

534,096 

.38 

(.01) 

.51 

54.62 

1979 includes a full year of earn
ings for World Book and Wayne 
Home Equipment, resulting in at1. 
earnings increment of $6.9 million 
or 94 cents per share. As these 
were purchase transactions, the 
net contributions to earnings were 
offset by the interest income (after 
taxes) that Scott & Fetzer would 
have earned had the cash used in 
the purchase been invested in 
short-term securities. Continuing 
operations experienced a reduc
tion in earnings of $5.9 million, or 
80 cents per share, primarily as a 
result·of the Campbell-Hausfeld 
operating problems discussed in 
other sections of this report. 

Net income and earnings per share 
were favorably affected by the 
lower e!Tective tax rate during 
1979 and the significantly higher 
tax credits, adding $2.8 million or 
38 cents per share. The total of 
these various factors is $3.8 mil
lion or an increase of 51 cents· per 
share from the 1978 earnings 
level. 

17 
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fln•ncl•f Review (continued) 

ftn•0 d•I Position. Total assets at 
year-end 1979 were $395.4 mil
lion, $5 7.4 million above the 
November 30, 1978 level. The 
principal factors contributing to the 
higher asset base were the $40 
million proceeds received from the 
long-term financing that was ef
fected in early 1979 and the $21.6 
million increase in retained 
earnings. 

Capital F.xpenditures and Depreciation 
{millions) -$27 

II Capital Expenditures 
• Depredation 

, I 
1- I I I 

75 76 ·n 78 79 

- 24 

- 21 

- 18 

- 15 

- 12 

9 

6 

3 

Working capital (current assets less 
current liabilities) was up $44. 7 
million during the year to $143.2 
million, reflecting primarily an in
crease in receivables and inventor
ies of $31.8 million and $8.3 
million higher cash and securities. 

included in current assets, in ac
cordance with industry practice, 
are installment receivables, largely 
reflecting customer balances due 
on installment sales of World 
Book's international operations. 
Most of World Book's domestic in
stallment receivables are carried 
by World Book Finance, Inc., a 
wholly owned finance company 
reported on the equity method. 

Expenditures in 1979 for new 
facilities and equipment totalled 
$26.4 million, a new record level 
for the Company. The large in
crease over prior years included 
expenditures for land and plant 
facilities by the Campbell-Hausfeld 
group in Leitchfield, Kentucky and 
Harrison, Ohio; the France divi
sion inFairview and Livingston, 
Tennessee; the Stahl division in 
Merced, California; the Western 
division in Portland, Tennessee 
and Avon Lake, Ohio; and the 
Adalet division in Cleveland, Ohio. 

Total Assets (ffiil!ions) 
-$400 

- 350 

- 300 

- 250 

- 200 ., 

- 150 

- 100 

- 50 

75 •· 76 ·n 78 

Book Value per Share 
-$24 

- 20 

- 16 

- 12 

- 8 

- 4 

75 76 78 79 

Long-term debt increased by 
$36.3 million to $82.3 million at 
year-end. The receipt during the 
year of the proceeds of $40 mil
lion, 9V2 % notes due in 1998 ac
counted for this increase partially 
offset by some debt repayments. 
This private financing was ar
ranged in 1978 in connection with 
the acquisition of World Book. 
Debt associated with long-term 
capitalized leases was reduced 
$2.3 million, primarily as .the 
result of the cash purchase of cer
tain foundry facilities previously 
occupied under a capitalized lease. 

Total shareholders' equity rose to 
$175 million, $22 million above a 
year ago. Book value per share in,, 
creased by 14 % to $23. 76 at 
November 30, 1979, compared to 
$20.85 per share the prior year. 

.~ 
' 



Baslaess Segment !nformation 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

1979 

NET SALES AND OTHER REVENUE 
Cleaning Systems ................ $105,437 
Educational & 

Household Products ............. 279,299 
Auid Transmission ............... 145,673 
Equipment & Accessories ........... 98,295 
Energy & Control ................. 85,186 

Eliminations ................ (16,489) 

$697,401 

INCOME BEFORE TAX 
Cleaning Systems ................ $ 18,346 
Educational & 

Household Products ............. 20,762 
Auid Transmission ............... 11,233 
Equipment & Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . 12,997 
Energy & Control ............. , ... 14,046 

Operating Earnings ............ 77,384 
Corporate Expenses and 

Net Interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (14,324) 

$ 63,060 

NOTE: Segment data for 1978 and prior years has been restated to reflect the 
realignment of operating units initiated in 1979. 

Year Ended November 30 
1978 1977 1976 1975 

$ 99,944 $100,309 $ 86,269 $ 72,328 

84,645 22,442 20,764 16,123 
140,949 95,881 82,849 60,817 
91,413 77,761 64,620 60,318 
74,718 65,601 58,382 46,164 

(13,447) (10,807) (10,966) (8,501) 

$478,222 $351,187 $301,918 $247,249 

$ 21,763 $ 24,150 $ 19,233 $ 15,501 

2,479 781 2,136 1,523 
17,490 12,665 4,569 1.707 
14,186 11, 137 9,330 8,046 
13,844 12,890 12,333 8,500 

69,762 61,623 47,601 35,277 

(8,955) (5,515) (5,234) (5,096) 

$ 60;807 $ 56,108 $ 42,367 $ 30,181 



Baslrrt11 S.,-t laformadoa (continued) 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Cleaning Systems .................... 

Educational & Household Products ........ 
Fluid Transmission .........•......... 

Equipment & Accessories ............... 

Energy & Control .................... 
Corporate & Other . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total Assets ................. 

Oeaning Systems ................ 
Educational & Household Products .... 
Fluid Transmission ............... 
Equipment &Accessories ........... 

Energy & Control ................. 

Corporate & Other ................ 

United States ................... . 
Foreign Locations . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 

Interarea ...................... . 

Total ................. . 

United States ................... . 

Foreign Locations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 

20 

IDENTIFIABLE ASSETS BY SEGMENT 
November30 

1979 1978 1977 1976 

$ 46,158 $ 39,916. $ 37,687 $ 25,319 
148,741 114,922 11,574 11,726 
81,763 66,539 44,737 51,243 
37,199 34,909 29,821 27,756 

37,615 29,836 26,009 23,889 
43,900 51,855 75,583 75,344 

$395,376 . $337,977 $225,411 $215,277 

1975 

$ 25,095 
8,669 

42,335 

23,850 

21,626 

71,344 

$192,919 

DEPRECIATION CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
Year Ended November 30 Year Ended November 30 

1979 1978 19.79 1978 

$ 1,211 $ 1,115 $ 4,277 $ 1,348 

2,136 . 1,255 3,705 1,245 
2,163 2,438 9,421 4,747 
1,013 929 2,323 1,730 

956 .874 4,744 1,574 

461 830 1,905 2,242 

$ 7,940 $ 7,441 $26,375 $12,886 

FOREIGN BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION 

Year Ended November 30, .1979 

Net Sales 
$645,801 

63,217 
(11,617) 

$697,401 

Identifiable Assets 

$352,065 
43,311 

$395,376 

Operating Income 

$ 6f,704 
l,356 

$ 63,060 

Capital Expenditt::es 

$ 25,569 

806 

$ 26,375 

Depreciation 

$ 7,659 

281 

$ 7,940 

• ' 

' 4 

., 

' 



Consolidated Statement o£ lllcome 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Companies · . · 

{Dollars in Thousands Except Per Share Data) 

Year Ended 
November30 

1979 1978 

NET SALES AND OTHER REVENUE ....•............................. $697,401 $478,222 

393,208 318,897 Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
~~~~;..__~~~~"'---~ 

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Operating profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other income (deductions): 

Charges for services of finance subsidiary (Note 3) .................... . 

Income from unconsolidated subsidiaries before income taxes ............ . 

Interest expense, capitalized leases (Note 6) ......................... . 

Interest expense, other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Interest income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other, net ................................................ . 

Income from continuing operations before income taxes .•...•..•...•...••..• 

Provision for income taxes: 

State and local . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 

Federal and foreign: 

Current .............................................. . 

Deferred ( 1979 includes $5,519 credit from current deferred) ......... . 

Total taxes ......................................... . 

Income from continuing operations .................................. . 

Income from discontinued operations ................................. . 

NET INCOME ............................•...•.•............... 

EARNINGS PER SHARE 
From continuing operations ............. , ...... , , ... , ..... , , ... , 

From discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total earnings per common and common equivalent share ....... . 

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 
Average number of common and 

common equivalent shares outstanding (OOO's) ........................ . 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements and Summary of 
Accounting Policies are. integral parts of these. financial statements. 

304,193 159,325 

233,706 96,303 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

70,487 63,022 

(9,598) (2,803) 

4,662 898 

(978) (1,093) 

(8,243) (4,230) 

7,582 5,044 

(852) (31) 
~~~~"--~~~~--'-~ 

(7,427) (2,215) 

63,060 60,807 

3,051 3,433 

30,179 26,810 

(4,266) 388 
~~~-=-'--~~~~~~ 

28,964 30,631 
~~~~'---~~~~~~ 

34,096 30,176 

71 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

s 34,096 $ 30,247 
~~~===~~~~==== 

$ 4.62 $ 4.10 

.01 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

4.62 $ $ 4.11 
=================== 

$ 1.70 $ 1.50 

7,373 7,354 

21 
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Consolidated Bel•nce Sheet 
The Scott &. Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Companies 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash .................................................... . 

Certificates of deposit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Short-term investments ....................................... . 

Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts: 
1979 - $5,325 1978 - $1,984 ............................. . 

Installment receivables (including accounts due after 
one year), less unearned finance charges: 1979 - $657 
1978 ~ $683; and allowances for doubtful 
accounts: 1979 - $5,400 1978 - $4,088 ..................... . 

Other receivables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Inventories (Note 2): 

Raw materials and supplies ................................ . 

Work in process ........................................ . 

Finished goods ......................................... . 

November30 
1979 · ,J978 

$ 9,603 
41,724 
11,878 

64,019 

29,005 
8,110 

45,619 
30,600 
24,426 

$ 2,158 

34,370 

18,376 

60,286 

20,290 

6,097 

37,830 

26,504 

19,571 
~~~~~~~~~~ 

100,645 83,905 

Prepaid expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
~~~--'-~~~~~~ 

5,724 4,091 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS ............................. . 271,268 229,573 

INVESTMENTS IN UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES (Note 3) ............... . 35,430 32,766 

PROPERTY, PIANT AND EQUIPMENT (Note 6): 

Land and land improvements .................................. . 2,683 2,597 

Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,582 14,860 

Machinery and equipment .................................... . 78,888 63,909 

Capitalized leases . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
~~~--'-~~~---'-~~ 

13,915 16,723 

Accumulated depreciation ..................................... . 

TOTAL PROPERTY, PIANT AND EQUIPMENT ............... . 

EXCESS COST OVER FAIR VALUE OF ASSE'fS ACQUIRED .................. . 

OTHER ASSETS ................................................ . 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements and Summary of 
Accounting Policies are integral parts of these financial statements. 

119,248 98,089 

35,853 40,597 
~~~---'-~~~~~~ 

78,651 

2,583 
7,444 

$395,376 

62,236 

2,966 

10,436 

$337,977 

~ 



WlBILlTIES 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Notes payable, ban!ls (Note 4) 

Current portion oflong-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Accounts payable, trade ...................................... . 

Accounts payable, other ...................................... . 

Accrued taxes, other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 

Accrued liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Income taxes ..•............................................ 

Deferred income taxes (Note 3) . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES .......................... . 

LONG-TERM DEBT (Notes 5 8: 6): 

9\4 % Notes due 1998 ........................................ . 

9~ % Notes due 1985 ........................................ . 

Otherlong-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . 

$ 

November30 
1979 1978 

8,469 $ 7,115 

2,417 2,459 

27,669 31,730 

8,888 9,820 

3,841 3,471 

37,808 34,080 

12,314 10,031 

28,811 32,330 

l28,ol7 131,036 

40,000 
30,000 30,000 

3,385 4,765 

Capitalizcl leases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 
~~~~~~~~~-

8,981 11,271 

TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT ............................. . 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ......•................................. 
OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS ...................................... . 

TOT AL LIABILITIES .................................. . 

SlllJEHOLDEIS' EQUITY 

SERIAL PREFERENCE STOCK: 
Authorized 1,000,000 shares, without par value; none issued 

COMMON STOCK: 
Authorized 15,000,000 shares without par value (Notes 7 8: 10) 

Stated value of issued shares: Sl.25 per share 
1979- 7,576,924 Iess.212,771 in treasury 
1978 - 7 ,576,924 less 239,334 in treasury .................... . 

ADDmONAL CAPITAL (Note 10) ... ' ................................ . 

RETAINED EARNINGS (Note 5) ......•..........................•.... 

TOTALS HAREH OLD ERS' E Q U11Y ......... , •.............. 

82,348 46,036 

5,548 4,295 

4,447 3,596 
~~~~~~~~~-

220,408 184,963 

9,205 9,172 

8,573 6,238 

159,llO 137,604 
~~~~~~~~~-

~~~......;_~~~~~-
174,988 153,014 

$395,378 $337,977 
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ComoUclated Statement of Changes In financial Position 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Companies 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 

From continuing operations, 

Income after taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Earnings from unconsolidated subsidiaries ......................... . 

Deferred federal income taxes - non-current ........................ . 

From discontinued operations (includes net income of$71, 
depreciation of $317 and other costs of $300) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Net cummt assets of companies acquired .............................. . 

Proceeds from disposition of divisions, less 
non-current notes receivable ofSl,925 in 1978 ........................ . 

lncreas;? in long-terrn debt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Sale of common stock under stock options ............................. . 

Disposal of property, plant and equipment ............................. . 

Decrease in other assets ................. ·· ......................... . 

Other ....................................................... . 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

Property, plant and equipment and. other net assets of companies acquired ....... . 

Cash dividends ................ , ............................... . 

Disposals of net current assets of discontinued divisions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Additions to property, plant and equipment ............................ . 

Decrease in long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL ................•......... 

Year Ended 
November 30 

1979 1978 

$ 34,096 $ 30,176 

7,940 7,124 

(2,664) (431) 

1,253 388 

40,625 37,257 

688 
~~~~~~~~~~-

40,625 37,945 

6,916 29,565 

819 9,400 

40,000 5,187 

368 401 

1,768 362 

2,992 
925 324 

94,413 83,184 

6,650 78,049 

12,510 10,999 

5Z4 6,667 

26,375 12,886 

3,690 1,233 
~~~~~~~~~~-

49,749 109;634 

~==================== 
$ ·44,664 $ (26,650) 

The accompanying Notes to fin_i-incial Statements and Summary of ACcounting Pcilicies are integral parts of these financial statements. 
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.ComoUdated Statement of Changa In ffnancfal Position (continued) 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

INCREASE {DECREASE) IN COMPONENTS OF WORKING CAPITAL 
Current assets: 

cash and certificates of deposit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Short-terrn investments ................•................... 

Trade and other receivables . . . . . . . . . • . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Inventories . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Year Ended 
November30 

1979 1978 

Prepaid expenses ........................................ 
~~~--'---'-~~~~-

Current liabilities: 

Notes payable, banks ...................................... . 

Current portion of Jong-terrn debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : ·. . . . . . 

Trade and other \:'ayables .................................. . 

Accrued liabilities, including taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • ,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Deferred income taxes .................................... . 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL ......................... . 

ComoUdated Statement ot Retained Earnings 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Companies 

(Dollars in Tho(lsands) 

~~~'-"-'--'---~~-'---'-

==================== 

Year Ended 
Now!mber 30 

1979 1978 

Retained earnings, beginning.of year ...... ·............................ $137,IOol $118,356 

Net income ..................••............•.................. : . 34,096 30,247 
~~~--'-~~~~-'--

17I,700 148,603 
Cash dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,510 I 0,999 

~-'-~-'-~~~~..:.--

Retainedeamings, end of year....................................... $159,190 $137,604 
====================== 



Notes to Plmmdal Statements 
(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data) 

1. Acqaisittoas 

On July I, 1979, the Company, following receipt of 
approval from the Canadian government, purchased 
for a cash consideration of $6,650 World Book 
Childcraft of Canada, Ltd. The operations of this sub
sidiary are not significant and have been included in 
the consolidated results of operations since the date 
of acquisition. 

During the year ended November 30, 1978, the Com
pany acquired iri· purchase L1(ll1Silctions for a total con
sideration of $78,049 all of the outstanding stock of 
Wayne Home Equipment Co., Inc., World Book
Childcraft International, Inc., and World Book Life 
Insurance. Consolidated results of operations for the 
year ended November 30, 1978 includes the opera
tions of these acquired companies since their respec
tive dates of acquisition. 

If the operations of the acquired companies had been 
included for the entire fJSca! year ended November 30, 
1978, net sales, net income and earnings per com
mon share of the Company, on an unaudited pro 
forma basis, would .have been $652, 781, $35,940 
and $4.89, respectively. 

2. Inventories 

If current costs had been used for those inventories 
presently valued using the last-in, first-out method, 
inventories presently in the bal.ance sheet would have 
been $18,822 and $14.491 higher than reported at 
November 30, 1979 and 1978, respectively. 

Inventories for continuing operations used in the com
putation of cost of goods sold, which include progress 
payments of $10,103 and $7,500 for printing con• 
tracts at November 30, 1979 and 1978, respectiyely, 
were as follows: 
November 30, 1977 .............................. $ 55, 730 
November 30, 1978 ....................... , . . . . . . 83,905 
November30, 1979 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,645 

3. Invatment1 la UDCOllllOUdated Salmdluta 
The investments .in unconsolidated subsidiaries, 
which are wholly-owned, are carried .on the equity 
basis and at November 30, 1979 and 1978, were 
as follows: 

Equity in Net Assets 

1979 1978 

World Bcok Finance, lnc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,276 $26,432 
World Bcok Life Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,369 5, 733 
Foreign finance subsidiary ........... ~ . ___ 7_8_5 ___ 00_1 

$35,430 $32,766 

Accounts payable in the accompanying balance 
sheets include amounts due to unconsolidated sub
sidiaries of$2,793 and $2,740 at November 30, 
1979 and 1978, respectively. 

World Book Finance, Inc., (WBFI) provides funds 
principally to finance the domestic installment 
receivables of World Book. The Company is obligated 
under an operating agreement to make available to 
WBFI amounts sufficient so that earnings, as defined, 
are at least 150% of fixed charges (primarily interest). 
The amount provided in 1979 was $9,598 and 
$2,803 in 1978. The current liability for deferred 
income taxes in the consolidated balance sheets in
cludes amounts related to installment receivables 
financed by WBFI. The condensed balance sheets of 
WBFI at November 30, 1979 and 1978 were as 
follows: 

1979 1978 -Cash and cash equivalents ............ . $ 26,457 $ 4,697 
Finance recciyables (net of 

allowance !Dr credit losses) .......... . 76,536 96,119 
Receivables from affiliated companies .... . 1,849 2~434 

Total Assets .................. . $104,842 $103,250 

LW>llltla one! l!qalty 
Current portion oflong·term debt ........ . $ 2,625 s 
Accounts payable and other liabilities ..... . 1.566 1.818 
Long-term debt .................... . 72,375 75,000 
EquityofScott&Fetzer .............. ,. 28,276 26,432 

$104,842 $103,250 Total µ ... zlilities and Equity ....... ·==~==:::=~;,;; 

4. lntedlll flnandng Ammgements 
The short-term notes payable, banks, represent out
standing loans to the foreign affiliates of World Book
Childcraft International, Inc. Information with respect 
to these loans is as foliows: 

1979 1978 

Maximum amount outstanding . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,949 $ 7., 115 
Average arr.cunt outstanding. . . . . . . . . . . . 8,387 7, 115 
Weight~d average interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . 12.6% 11.9% 
Weighted average 'interest rate 

atendofyear ........ i~'t·······:··· 11.0% I'l.9% 

The weighted average interest rate reflects actual 
short-term borrowing interest expense as .a percentage 
of the average month-end balances of short-term 
borrowings outstanding during the year. 

At November 30, 1979 and 1978, the Company had 
available under contractual arrangements in the 
United States and foreign countries unused credit lines 
with banks of $20,804 and $21,590, respectively. 



Although withdrawal is not legally restricted, the 
Company is expected to, and does, maintain compen
sating balances equal to 10%'ofthe Slf?,000 of 
unused domestic lines of credit. 

5. 1.on&-Tetm Debt 
A summary of other long-term debt, excluding cur
rent maturities, is as follows: 

1979 1978 

Mortgage notes -
51J.?to8%-maturitiesto 1982... .. . . . S 25 $ 105 

Insurance company loan -
6% -due 1980, ................. . 500 700 

Former shareholders of 
Wayne Home Equipment -
a% - maturities to 1987 ........... . 2,768 3,716 

Unsecured debentures -
7% -due 1981........... ... • .. .. 72 244 --------

$ 3,365 $ 4, 765 

The indenture for the 9~ % notes contains provisions 
regarding increases in debt, minimum asset-to-debt 
ratios, and the extent to which dividends may be 
paid. 

On August31, 1978, the Company completed a 
privately-placed 9Y, % , twenty-year financing agree
ment with a major institutional lender for $40,000. 
The entire proceeds from the agreement were re
cehred during the fiscal year ended November 30, 
1979. 

Under the most limiting of the debt covenants, re
tained earnings unrestricted for the payment of 
dividends amounted to $44,748 at Nov<>.mber 30, 
1979. 

Aggregate maturities of long-term debt during the five
year period November 30, 1980, through November 
30, 1984 are $2,417, $3,186, $2,602, $1,357, and 
$1,388, respectively. Interest and debt expense on 
long-term debt were $7,536 and $4,397 for the years 
ended November 30, 1979 and 1978, respectively. 

6. l.on&·Tetm l.eues 
The Company leases certain production and ware
house facilities for terms ranging from 8 to 40 years. 
The majority of facility leases are for 15 years or more 
an~ contain certain renewal options, generally for 15 
years. In addition, the Company leases transportation 
and other equipment,. substantially all for three- to 
five-year terms. A substantial portion of the equip
ment leases contain purch~ options. 

'',· ,., .. ,, 

Capital leases are accounted for and depreciated as 
Company-owned capital assets and are included in 
property, plant and equipment CIS follows: 

1979 1978 

Land and land improvements , ... , ..... . $ 333 $ 333 
Buildings ........................ . 9,403 11.593 
Machin,ery and equipment ..•......... 4,179 4,797 --------

13,915 16,723 
Less accumulated depreciation ......... . 5;690 5,913 

---'---~-'--

$ 8,225 $10,810 

Future minimum lease payments under noncancel
able leases at November 30, 1979, are summarized 
below, 
Years Ending 
November30 

1980 " " " " " " " " " . " . ' . " " 
~I ........................... . 
1982 
1983 
1984 

•••••••••••••• f ••••••• ' ••••• 

............................ 

Capitalized Operating 
Leases Leases 

$ 2,003 $ 5,105 
2.415 4,419 
2,281 3,708 
2,215 3,510 
1.605 3,348 

L.atery~_,,....................... 3,708 17,153 
---'------'--

To ta l minimum lease payments . • . . . . . . . . 14,227 37 ,243 
Less minimum sUblease rents . . . . . . . . . . . 96 --------
Netminimumleasepayments........... 14,227 $37,147 

Less estimated executory costs,. . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Lessamountrepresentinginterest . . . . . .. . . 4,132 

Present value of net minimum lease 
payments under capital leases ........ , I 0,068 

Less current obligations included in 
current portion of Jong-term debt . . . . . . . 1,087 

Long-term capital lease obligations . . . . . . . . $ 8,981 

' 
Ne'\ rent expense for noncancelable operating leases 
for the years ended November 30, 1979 and 1978 
amounted to $4,873 and $3,264, after deducting 
sublease rents of $83 and $101, respectively. 

1. Stadt Options 

At November 30, 1979, there were 540,113 shares of 
common stock reserved for issuance under the Com
pany's 1973 stock option plan which was modified in 
1977. The modified. plan provides for the granting of 
nonqualified options to officers and key employees !e" 
purchase common stock at its fair market value ort the 
date the option is granted. Options are exercisable 
one-fourth each year commencing one year after date 
of grant and expire 10 years after the date of grant. 
The modified plan also permits the granting of stock 
appreciation rights to optionees. As of November 30, 
1979, no stock appreciation rights had been granted. 

\\ 
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Substitute contingent options, which become exer
cisable only upon expiration of the original option, 
were granted in 1975 to certain optionees who had 
outstanding qualified options. The option price and 
corresponding market price of the substitute contin
gent options at the date of grant was $13.875. During 
1979, substitute options for 45,650 shares became 
exercisable upon expiration of the original options. 

Options granted, 
1978 ......................... . 
1979 .........................• 

Options becoming exercisable, 

1978 ......................... . 
1979 ......................... . 

Options exercised: 
1978 ......................... . 
1979 ......................... . 

Options outstanding, 

1978 ... "' .................... . 
1979 ......................... . 

$. PeaalA.~ 8lld ~t Plam 

Number 
ofSbares 

56.500 
71,075 

47,248 
83,632 

21,037 
26,563 

191,363 
220,875 

The majority of the Company's employees are 
covered by various non-contributory trusteed pension 
and profit-sharing plans. The Company also has 
accrued deferred compensation, none of which has 
been funded, pursuant to agreements with certain of 
its officers and other ser-Jor management employees. 
Contributions under the plans charged to operations 
were $6,576 and $3,581 for the years ended Novem
ber 30, 1979 and 1978, respectively. The increase in 
the cost of the plans r~Jllted primarily from the ac
quisition of World BO<)k,Childcraft International, Inc. 

10. Capital Stof.11 
Changes in the common stock and additional capital 
accounts during the two years ended November 30, 
1979 and 1978 were as follows: 

Treasury 
Shares 

Balance, Novtmber 30, 1977 ...........•. (260,371) 
Sale ()f stock under opUOns- ...... -........ 21,037 

Balance, November 30, 1978 ............. (239,334) 
SaJe of stock under options ........... _ .. 26,563 

Balance, November 30, 1979 .............. (212,771) 

During 1979 and 1978, options were canc.elled for 
15,000 and 59,875 shares, respectively. There were 
319,238 and 375,313 shares available for future 
grants at November 30, 1979 and 1978, respectively. 
The Company makes no charge against income with 
respect to options. 

information relating to options is set.forth below: 

Option Price Mar~et Price .. 
Average Average 

Per Share Total Per Share Total 

525.75 Sl.454.875 $25.75 51,454,875 
23.38 1,661,734 23.38 1,661,734 

21.54 1,017,864 24.53 1,159,026 
18.54 1,550,654 25.64 2,l•l4,034 

19.07 401,102 27.98 588,662 
13.88 368,562 26.07 692,586 

23.59 4,514,027 23.59 4,514,027 
23.50 5,191,125 23.50 '5,191,125 

The actuarially computed value of vested benefits and 
prior service costs for all plans as of November 30, 
1979 exceeded the total pension fund assets and 
balance sheet accruals by approximately $3,391 and 
520,500, respectively. 

9. Coallqall UalJIJltlts 
Any liability that may result from lawsuits and other 
claims pending against the Company will not be ma
terial in' lhe opinion of management of the Company. 

Common Stock 

Issued Stated Additional 
. Shares Value Capital 

7,576,924 s 9,146 s 5,863 
26 375 

7,576,924 9,172 6,238 
33 335 

7,576,924 s 9,205 s 6,573 



11. Qauterly J!anWias Data (Uuacllted) 

Net sales and other revenue ............. . 
Gross profit . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Net Income ........................ . 

Earnings per share ................... . 

Net sales and other revenue ......... ~ ... . 
Gross profit . " . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _. ,. : . . . 
Income from continuing operations , ...... . 
Income from discontinued operations . . ... . 

Net Income ........................ . 

Earnings per share, 
F:rom continuing operations • . .. . • . . . . • . .. 
From cliscontinuec{operattons ......... . 

Total ....•....•..........•.... 

12. Bvslneu S.,.ait Inf_,.,.,.. 

First 

5155,220 
63,508 

5 7,728 

$ 1.05 

First 

$ 87,021 
23,038 

5,851 
71 

5 5,922 

5 .80 
.01 

s .81 

Information with respect to the Company's business 
segments is contained on pages 19 and 20 of this 
report. 

lntersegment sales are accounted for at prices which 

13. Carreat lql-ut Cwts (Uuadlted} 

The Company is required tci report to the Securities 
and Exchange Commission in its Form 10~ certain 
information r1zlating to current replacement cost of 
,productive capacity (primarily building!, machiner'/ 
and equipment), replacement cost of inventories at 
year end, and the related effect during ihe year on 
cost of goods sold. This information basically is 
intended to show the effects of inflation on current 
operations and the future effects of replacing produc
tive capatjty at current costs and should be IQOked 
upon only as an indication of the state of the aeneral 
economy as it relates to the Company at the present 
time. It does not purport to show the future operating , 
performance of the Company.since productive capac
ity would not be replaced at one time and future costs 
are dependent on ever"'.Chaliging economic conditions 
and management control of all economic factors 
affecting the Company. 

1979 fiscal Year by Quarter 

Second Third Fourth 

5191,515 5164,443 5186,223 
84,749 71,080 84,856 

5 11,303 5 7,702 s 7,363 

5 1.53 5 1.05 s .99 

1978 .Fiscal Year by Quarter 

Second Third Fourth 

5121,859 5105,690 $163,652 
34,322 28,474 73,491 
10,132 7,615 6,578 

5 10,132 s 7,615 s 6,578 

s 1.38 5 1.03 5 .89 

5 1.38 $ 1.03 5 .89 

generally approximate market. Operating profit is total 
revenue less operating expenses, excluding interest, 
general corporate expenses, income taxes and earn
ings of unconsolidated subsidiaries. 

Management is constantly aware of the effects of infla
tion on production costs and the ability to maintain 
and improve productive capacity and is continually 
taking steps to reduce costs and upgrade its produc
tive assets to take advantage of technological improve
ments and innovations in order to maintain modem, 
efficient manufacturing operations. The ('..alculation of 
the current replacement cost data was based on esti
mates and various assumptions. The value of this 
analysis is limited to the validity of the estimates '1Jld 
assumptions and is of~~ usefulness to the 
Company. " 

A copy of the annual report to the Securities and Ex
change Commission on Form lOK, which includes the 
complete replacement cost analysis for flSCal 1979, 
may be obtained from the Company upon request. 
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Summary of Accomatloe Polldes 

The following is a summary of significant accounting 
policies followed in the preparation of these financial 
statements. The policies conform to generally accepted 
accounting principles and have been. consistently 
applied in the preparation of the financial statements. 

Prmdpla of Couollclatloa - The consolidated finan
cial statements inc.lude the accounts of the Company 
and its domestic and foreign subsidiaries, except for 
the finance and insurance subsidiaries which are in
cluded on an equity basis. Intercompany balances, 
transactions and stocltlloldings have been eliminated 
in consolidation. 

Sbort·~"'ftll Jnve1111-ts Short-term investments are 
carried at cost, which approximates market value. 

Imrmtory Vllludou - The last-in, frrst-out method 
of inventory valuation is used for approximately 40 % 

. and 42 % of domestic inventories in 1979 and 1978, 
respectively. The remainin.!! inventory is valued prin
cipally at average cost. Inventory valuations are at the 
lower of cost or market. 

JutaUmaat .Al.:coants llecelvable - In accordance 
with industry practice, total installment receivables 
are included in current assets. The portions of such 
accounts due after one year from the balance sheet 
date amounted to $7,566 and $10,680 at Novem
ber 30, 1979 and 1978, respectively. 

Profits on installment sales are credited to income at 
the time of sale. Monthly finance charges levied on 
substantially all domestic accounts are credited to 
income over the lives of the installment contracts, 
after deducting a provision for estimated uncollect
ible charges. Finance charges for installment sales 
of foreign subsidiaries are included in the sale price 
and amortized to income over the life of the install
ment contract. 

Ptopaty, Plllllt ud Eqalpmat - I!= capitalized a; 
part of land, buildings and equipment, including sig- · 
nificant betterments to existing facilities, are valuE?d at 
cost. When property is retired or is otherwise disposed 
of, the.cost and accumulated depreciation are removed 
from the appropriate accounts and any gain or loss 
incluaed in current income. Maintenance, repair and 
ordinary renewals are charged to expense as incurred. 

!' .. •• 

Capllal LHses - Property or equipment ac;quired 
under lease arrangements which meet the criteria for 
classification as capital leases have been capitalized 
and the related lease obligations included in long
term debt 

Eac- Cost Over Fair Value of Assets Acquired -
The excess of cost of investments over assets acquired 
is being amortized on a straight-line basis over a 
40-year period. 

Depncladoa - Straight-line andaccelerdted methods 
are used in the computation of depreciation for finan
cial reporting purposes, the straight-line method being 
used for the majority of the assets. 

Peulon Plans - The Company's policy is to accrue 
and fund the actuarially determined pension colit 
which includes current service cc:>st and amortization 
of prior service cost over periods ranging from 15 to 
40years. 

Income Tan - Deferred taxes on income are pro
vided for timing differences between financial and tax 
reporting, principally for income recognized from in· 
stallment accounts receivable (classified as current), 
depreciation and capital lease costs. 

lmatment Tu Credits - These credits ( 1979 -
$917, 1978 - $383) are applied to reduce the pro
vision for federal income taxes in the year the credits 
arise. 

fordta Cunencla - Foreign currency amounts are 
translated into United States dollars, generally at 
remittance exchange rates, as follows: inventories, 
prepaid and deferred items, property, plant and 
equipment and related cost of goods sold, amortiza
tion and depreciation - at historical rates; all oilier 
assets and liabilities - at rates in effect at the end of 
the year; income illld all other expenses - at average 
exchange rates during the year. Foreign currency ex
change gains and. losses, which are not material, are 
included in the determination of net income. 

Earnblts Per SJaan - Earnings per common share 
are determined by dividing net income by the 
weighted average number of shares of common stock 
outstanding plus common share equivalents (shares 
issuable for certain stock options granted). 



Report of the Board of Directors' 
Audit Committee 

Scott & Fetzer's Audit Committee consists of four 
members, all outside directors. We believe that the 
responsibility for the Company's management and 
financial control system and the integrity of the pub
lished financial statements properly rests with the 
senior management. 

It is the respon5ibility of the Audit Committee, acting 
for the board of directors, to monitor the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the management and financial 
c.ontrol system, to meet regularly with senior manage
ment, the public auditors and the internal auditgroup 
and to review, prior to publication, the Company's 
financial statements. During 1979, the Audit Com
mittee had five formal meetings to fulfill these 
responsibilities. 

We believe that Scott & Fetzer's management and 
financial control system continued to improve during 
1979. As in past years, we have received the full 
cooperation of all personnel and the Committee has 
become increasingly satisfied with the effectiveness of 
the Company's controls. Where we have had con
cerns or believed that improvements in the manage
ment and financial control system were needed, the 
corporate senior management has responded to our 
requests. 

In addition to ensuring that Scott & Fetzer has an effec
tive control system to properly run the business, the 

Report of la.dependent 
Certified PubUc .Accountants 
To the Stockholders and Board of Directors 
The Scott & Fetzer Company: 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet of 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and subsidiary com
panies as at November 30, 1979 and 1978, and the 
related consolidated statements of income, retained 
earnings and changes in financial position for the 
years then ended. Our examinations were made in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing stand
ards and, accordingly, included such tests of the ac
counting records and such other auditing procedures 
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to 
above present fairly the consolidated financial position 
of The Scott & Fetzer Company and subsidiary com
panies at November 30, 1979 and 1978, the results of 
their operations and the changes in their financial 

Audit Committee also monitors the Company's man
agement controls established to prevent improper 
payments and conflicts of interest. Both the internal 
and public audit groups have assured us that these 
control procedures are a part of the overall system 
and are being used and regularly reviewed by man
agement. As outside directors, the Audit Committee 
believes that the proper management attitudes and 
control programs are in place. 

It is the opinion of the Audit Committee that the Com~ 
pany's published financi~ statements are based on 
conservative accounting policies which are consistent 
with prior years, and factually present the current 
results of operations and financial position. 

The Audit Committee is fully cognizant of its responsi
bilities to the board of directors and shareholders. We 
appreciate the. response, cooperation and efforts of 
everyone, within the Company and externally, who 
assisted us during 1979. 

Cleveland, Ohio 
January 22, 1980 

For the Audit Committee 

J.r.(3~ 
Joseph T. Bailey, 0 
Chairman 

position. for the years then ended, in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles applied on a 
consistent basis. .. 
In addition, we have read the financial information 
included in "The Vear at a Glance" on page 13, 
"Financial Review" on pages 15 through 18, the 
"Summary of Operations" on page 14 and "Historical 
Review" on page 32 of this annual .report, have com
pared ii to data taken from the audited financial 
statements, subj~<:ted. it to audit procedures, and 
verified its mathematical accuracy. In our opinion, 
such data is fairly stated in relation to the audited 
financial statements taken as a whole. 

Cleveland, Ohio 
Januar~· 17, 1980 

~~ 
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llbtorlca1 Rntew 
(Dollar.; in Thousands Except Per $hare Data) 

1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 

ASIEPOITED 
Net Sales and Other Revenue ............ $697,401 $478,222 $351,187 $343,043 $284,020 

Income Before Taxes .................. 63,060 60,807 56,108 45,855 32,791 
Net Income ........................ 34,096 30,247 26,306 22,861 17,048 

Cash Dividends ..................... 12,510 10,999 9,510 8,864 7,706 
Per cent Payout of Net 'lncome ........... 36.7 36.4 36.2 38.8 45.2 
Earnings Retained and Reinvested ......... 21,586 19,248 16,796 13,997 9,342 

Capital Expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,375 12,886 8,816 4,636 6,064 
Working Capital ..................... 143,201 98,537 125,187 116,180 100,602 
Long-Term Debt ..................... 82,346 46,036 41,838 34,350 34,772 

Total Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395,376 337,977 225,411 207,223 184,177 
Shareholders' Equity . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 174,968 153,014 133,365 123,804 109,496 
Per cent Return on Shareholders' Equity .... 19.5 19.8 19.7 18.5 15.6 

Per Share 
Earnings ....................... 4.62 4.li 3.56 3.01 2.26 
Dividends ...................... 1.70 1.50 1.30 1.17 1.02 
Book Value ..................... 23.76 20.85 18.23 16.34 14.49 
Market Price Range ............... 307!.·22 36~-23 29-22% 29%-17% 22·8~ 

Price Earnings Ratio ............... 7.5 9-6 8-6 10-6 10-4 

Vear-end Data 
Shares Outstanding (OOO's) .......... 7,364 7,338 7,317 7,577 7,556 
Number of Shareholders of Record ..... 8,119 8,439 8,852 9,377 10,105 
NumberofEmployees ............. 17,934 17,425 7,255 7,500 7,084 

usutTS uswm· 
Net Sales and Other Revenue ............ $697,401 $478,222 $351,187 $301,918 $247,249 
Income Before Taxes .................. 63,060 60,807 56,108 .42,367 30,181 

Per cent to Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.0 12.7 16.0 14.0 12.2 
Income from Continuing Operations ....... 34,096 30,176 26,802 21,103 15,690 

Per cent to Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.9 6.3 7.6 7.0 f,3 
Income (Loss) from 

Discontinued Operations ............. 71 (496) 1,618 1,218 
Net Income ........................ $ 34,096 s 30,247 $ 26,306 s 22,721 s 16,908 
Earnings Per Share: 

From Continuing Operations ......... $ 4.82 $ 4.10 $ 3.63 $ 2.78 s 2.08 
From Discontinued Operations ....... .01 (.07) .21 .16 

Total ................•..... $ 4.82 s 4.11 s 3.56 $ 2.99 s 2.24 

•'"Results Restated'" for 1976 and 1975 refiects a change in accounting 
for leases and the: rtet sates and income: before:"lU.es of continuing operations. 
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Stott & Fetzer common shares are 
traded on the New York Stock 
Exchange, the Midwest Stock 
Exchange, and the Pacific Stock 
E.'l:ctiange. The ticker symbol for the 
shares is SFZ. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY l'OI'ES 'IO FINl\NCIAL S'.i'ATEMEN7S 

Accrued liabilities at November 30, 1979 and 1978 were as follows: 

'Ihousands of Dollars 
1979 1978 

Salaries, wages and cornnissions $ 12,993 $ 11,181 
Interest 1,228 306 
Pension and profit-sharing plans 5,726 7,252 
Other 17 ,661 15,341 

$ 37,608 $ 34,080 

2. 'Ihe Corrpany provides an incentive corrpensation program which includes 
directors, officers and key enployees. 'Ihe program is based primarily 
on actual earnings in relation to budgeted objectives. 'Ihe anounts charged 
against incorre aggregated $1,902,000 and $1,950,000 for the years ended 
November 30, 1979 and 1978, respectively. 

3. Included in selling, general and administrative expense for the year ending 
November 30, 1979 and the 3 months ending November 30, 1978, are $12,522,000 
and $6 ,149, 000, respectively, which represent discounts CTI installment 
receivables sold to World Book Finance, Inc. World Book Finance, Inc., 
records the purchased receivables at face value and the purchase discount 
in the contract reserve. Also included in ,e~lling, general and administa
tive expense is $69,843,000 in 1979 and $18,317,000 in 1978 which represent 
commissions paid by World Book-childcraft International, Inc. to consumer 
direct selling personnel. 

4. Current Replacement Cost Information (Unaudited) 
'Ihe following replacement cost information for certain of the Corrpany's 
assets, cost of goods sold, and depreciation expense. has been estimated by 
management and is being provided J?l..lrsuant to Rule 3-17 of Iegulation s-x • 

'lhe Corrpany's management cautions readers as to the use and interpretation 
of this information. 'Ihis information is basically intended to show the 
effects of inflation an current operations and the future effects of 
replacing productive capacity at current inflation rates and should be 
looked upon only as an indication of the state of the general econoll!{ as it 
relates to the Corrpany at the present time. It cbes mt purport to show the 
future operating performance of the Corrpany, since productive capacity would 
not be replaced at one time and future costs are dependent CTI ever changing 
economic conditions and management ·control of all P.conomic factors affecting 
the Corrpany. Further, m atterrpt should be made r.u corrpute a ret income 
effect based on the data presented. Management is constantly aware of the 
effects of inflation an production costs and the ability to maintain md 
irrprove prcxluct:ive capacity and is continually taking step;; to reduce costs 
and upgrade its productive assets to take advantage of technological 

. irrprovements and innovations in orde>r to maintain a modern, efficient 
manufacturing operation. No atterrpt has been made to measure the reduced 
operating costs that would result fran management's continui:ig effort in the 
future to irrprove operating efficiencies as economic conditions change and 
technological irrprovements beCXJ1112 reality. 'Iherefore, it is management's 
view that the replacement cost data below cannot be used alone to evaluat ' 
current operating results or as an indicaticn of the future operating 
perfor.mance of the Corrpany • 
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SUPPLEMfl>.'TARY l'Ul'ES '.iD FINANCIAL Sl'ATEMENTS 1 CCNI'INUED 

4 . • Current Replacemerit Cost Information (Unaudited), Continued 
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'lhe replacement cost data presented below represents the best ,o)timates by q:ierating 
and corporate management of the economic forces affecting the Company at the present 
time. Accordingly, the information ii? static in nature and reflects managerne!!t' s 
knowledge of the Conpany as an on-going business and cannot be conpared with other. 
conpanies or used as a representation of the market value of the Conpany's assets '.JI:" 

economic value in the future. 

Thousands of Dollars 
BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 

Estimated Replacement 
Cost 

Canparable Historical 
Cost 

At November 30: 
Inventories 

Plant and equipnent: 
Buildings 
Machinery and equipnent 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Net plant and equipnent 

IllCOME STATill-1ENT ITEMS 

For year ending November 30 
(For continuing operations) 

Cost of goods sold 

Depreciation expense: 
Included in cost of goods 
Other 

Total depreciation 

1979 

$121,767 

56,862 
124,483 

181,345 

94,828 

$ 86,517 

$405,920 

sold $ 8,030 
3,332 

$ 11,362 

1978 1979 

$ 98,609 $100,645 

52,298 28,099 
105,808 76,145 

158,106 104,244 

75,,079 40,597 

$ 83,027 $ 63,647 

$336,312 $393,208 

$ 8,292 $ 5,611 
1,405 2,329 

$ 9,697 $ 7,940 

1978 Replacement Cost and Historical Cost amounts for Buildings and Machinery 
and Equipnent have been restated to reflect reclassification of various 
Building l~ases • 
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1978 

$ 83,905 

26,453 
64,076 

90,529 

34,121 

$ 56,408 

$318,897 

$ 5,949 
1,175 

$ 7,124 
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SUPPLEl·IDlTARY !Ul'ES 'ill FINANCIAL srATEMENl'S - CCNl'INUED 

Current Replacerrent Cost Information (Unaudited), Continued 

Inventories were estimated based on latest costs in inventory at year-€nd using the 
average cost method of inventory valuation, adjusted for the lag between the time costs 
were incurred at fiscal year-€nd • 

The replacement cost of buildings was estimated using construction costs in effect at 
each facility location and the productive area at each location, including admini
strative offices and warehouses. Approximately 92% of the replacement cost of build
ings was determined using this method. 'lbe remainder was based en local construction 
indices at each .facility location. For 1979, the 1978 costs were indexed using 
representative construction indices for fiscal 1979. Additions for the year were 
recorded at current oost and disposals were removed at their replacement cost 
previously included. 

Machinery and equi?Tient was restated to replacement cost using direct quotes for new 
machinery and equipnent of equivalent capacity. Kl1CMl1 technological inprovements were 
included in arriving at these replacement costs. Approximately 73% of the machinery 
and equipnent replacement value was determined using this method. 'lbe replacement cost 
of the remaining machinery and equi?Tient was estimated using p.iblished indices 
representative of the machinery and equipnent being restated. For 1979, the 1978 costs 
were indexed using published indices for 1979 representative of the machinery and 
equipnent being restated. Additions for the year were recorded at current oost and 
disposals were removed at their replacement cost previously included • 

Replacement cost accumulated depreciation on productive capacity was calculated using 
the straight-line method and using the same estimates of useful life and salvage value 
utilized in preparing the historical cost financial statements. Average replacement 
cost of productive capacity at the beginning ru'ld end of 1979 and 1978 was used in 
determining the basis upon which depreciation expense was oomputed • 

Replacement oost of goods sold was estimated by adjusting historical oosts for the lag 
between the incurring of costs and time of sale. li:ist of goods sold calculations were 
prepared by each operating unit, utilizing oost change relationships and inventory 
turnover calculations, and their separate results oombined to produce the cost of goods 
sold presented above • 
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"' SUPPLmmrARY. N'.7rES '10 FINANCIAL srATEMENTS - CCN!'INUED 

• Curtent Replacenent COst lnfonnation (Unaudited l , Continued 

'Ihe cooparable historical oost am:>unts are reconciled to those shCMl'l in the 
acoonpanying consolidated balance sheet as follCMs (in thousands of dollars): '" 

Property, Plant and. 

l!mounts for which replacenent' cost 
data are provided 

Assets that ~d not be replaced 
after their ec:Onani.c life · 

Iand 
Construction-in-progress 

llloounts included in consolidated 
balance sheet "" 

5. Incane Taxes 

Inventories 
1979 1978 

'$100,645 $ 83,905 

·$100,645 $ 83,905 

EA]uiprrent 
1979 1978 

$104,244 

2,497 
12,507 

$119,248 

$ 90,529 

1,311 
2,261 
3,988 

$ 98,089 

'Ihe changes in the oooponents of deferred incqire taxes were as follows 
(dollars in. thousands): 

Change in installment receivables 
Provisions for losses which are currently deductible 
Excess tax depreciatioo 

'Ihe principal factors affeqting the tax provisions for 1979 were 
(dollars in thousands) : 

" 
Income before taxes 
Less state and local taxes 

Inoorre taxes at statutocy rate (46.2%) 
1\djusbnents - add (deduct): 

Foreign tax effect 
Investment tax credits 
Export "DISC" credit 
Tax rate differential on World Book prof it oo 

installrrent sales def erred for tax purposes 
All other, net 

Provisioils for federal and foreign income tax 

'Ihe effective income tax rate in 1978 was 47.4% • 

P-6 

l979 

'$(6,465) 
946 

1,253 
$(4,266) 

1979 

$63,060 
3,051 

$60,009 

$27,723 

100 
(917) 
(354) 

(683) 
44 

$25,913 
,, 

)\ 

,, 
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COUJMN A 

Name ol: Debtor 
" Note (1) 

'lHE SCOI'l' & Fffi'ZER a:MPANY AND SUBSIDIARY a:MPANIES 

SCHEIXJLE II - AMCXJNTS RECEIVABLE FRCM UNDEIMRI'l'illlS 1 

~. DIRECroRS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AND 
P,RINCIPAL OOIDERS (CY.mER 'll!AN AFFILIATES) OF EQUITY 

SD:URITIES OF '1HE PERSCl~ AND rrs AFFILIATES 

for the years ended November 30, 1979 and 1978 

COUJl·ll< B COLUMN C COLUMN E 

Balance at 
Beginning 
of Period 

COLUMN D 
Deductions 

(1) 
Am:>unts 

Collected 

Balance at End of Period 

Additions 
Current I '· Not 

. Current 

·· Year ended 0 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

November 30, 1979: 
<J '" \~. 

' Robert H. King. -0- $250,000 $12,500 $50,000 

NCll'E (1): 

\\ !• 
•/ 

In September, 1979, the Conpany loaned $250~000 to ltl>ert H. King -
Cllairman and Olief Executive Officer of 'li:>rld Book-cllildcraft Inter
national, Inc. 'lhe rroney is to be repaid in one of three ways; (a) 
in 60 installnents of $4,166.66 per nr::inth, (b) in full 90 days from 
date of termination, either voluntacy or for cause or (cl 180 days 
fran date of any other termination of enployment. 'lbe loan is non
interest bearing. It is collateralized ~ a certificate of deposit 
in the name of Robert H. I~ing and is held in a bank used ~ the Conpany • 
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'.l!IE scorr & .FETZER CXMPANY AND SUB.SIDIARY <XM?ANIES 
SCHEOOLE III INVES'lMElll'S IN, EX)JITY IN FARNnnl OF, AND DIVIDENDS 

RECEIVED FllCl1 AFFILIATES l\ND OllIER PERSOOS 
for the years ended Novem;ier 30, 1979 and 1978 

COlwm A \c COlwm B 
Balance at Beg1nn1ng 

of Period 
(1) 

Name of-Issuer and 
Description of 
Invesbrient 

?bnber of Shares or 
Units. Principal 
1\m:Junt of Ibnds and 
Notes 

--- "' /' \\ 

Year ended
Noveni:ler 30, 1979: 

Unconsolidated subsidiaries: 
~rld Bock Finance, Inc. 261 
World Bock Life Insurance 220,000 
Field Enterprises Int'l., Inc. 1,000 

Total unconsolidated subsidiaries 

Year ended-
Novenber 30, 1978: 

Unconsolidated subsidiaries: 
Wi:>rld Bock Finance, Inc. 
World Bock Life Insurance 
Field~Enterprises Int'l., Inc •. 

Total unconsolidated subsidiaries 

(100%) 
(100%) 
(100%) . 

>' 

(2) 

1\loount in 
<bllars 

cf/ $26,432,/250 
5,733,000 

601,000 

$32,766,250 

(A) Balance represents a:mpanies acquired during 1978;. 
(B) 'lhe equity as described above is presented in the 

consolidated inrorre statement on a pre-tax basis 
in the am:iunt of $4,662,000 and $898,000 for 197~ and 
1978, respectively. 'l:his reflects a 43% and 52% federal 
and state tax affect for 1979 and 1978, respectively. 

Colwm C 

Additions 
(1) 

S}uity taken 
up in earning 
of affiliates 
and other per 
sons for the 

riod (B) 

\~\ 

$ 1,843,581 
636,000 
184,000 

$ 2,663,581 

$431,250 

$431,250 

(2) 

Other (A) 

$26,001,000 
5,733,000 

601,000 

$32,335,000 

rure: Colums D and F are not presented as the information is not applicable. 
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Colunn E 
Balance at End " 

of Period 
(1) 

Nuntier of Sha 
oc Units. Prin 
cipal Aloount of 
Bonds and Notes 

261 (100%) 

(2) 

1\loount in 
<bllars. 

$28,275,831 
220,000 (10f'~l 6,369,000 

1,000 (10\'il 785,000 
\__,,' 

.$35,429,831 

-: - ' 

261 (100%) $26,432,250 
220,000 (100%) 5, 73(~', 000 

l,:lOO (100%) 601,000 

$32,766,250 
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" 'lllE ·ocarr & FETZER a:MPANY J\ND SUBSIDIARY cn!PANIES 

SClffiOOIE V - PROPERl.'Y, PUINl' AND EQUIPMENl' 

for the years ended Noverrber 30, 1979 and 1978 

,, roLllMN A CoLmN B COLUMN C COLUMN D COLUMN F 
Balance at Balance 
Beginning l\dditions at End of 

Classification ' of Period at Cost Retirements Period 
Year ended Noveni)er 30, 1979: <::, 

Land $ 2,261,231 $ 244,280 $ 7,727 $ 2,497,784 
land inprovements, 668,145 65,3')5 35,618 697,922 
Buildings 26,452,5')8 4,225,698 2,579,686 28,098,610 
leasehold inprovenents ' 3, 748,490 1,186, 727 166,127 4,769,090 
Machinery and factbry equipnent 41,026,057 5,159,953 1,409,490 44,776,520 
'lbols, patterns, dies, jigs, etc. 8,660,696 2,886,027 191,421 11,355,302 
Furniture and fixtures 10,285,668 2,597,817 408,901 12,474,584 
Transportatioo equipnent 997,172 1,490,246 416,197 2,011,221 
Construction in progress 3,988,232 8,519,140 12,507,372 

$98,088,289 $26,375,283 $ 5,215,167 $119,248,405 

Year ended Noll'entier 30, 1978: 
Land $ 1,392,658 $ 869,733 $ 1,160 $ 2,261,231 
Iand inprovements 582,309 88,850 3,014 668,145 
Buildings 24,503,955 2,861,293 ,,912,650 26,452,598 
leasehold inprovements 2,171,693 1,842,408 265,611 3,748,490 
Machinery and factory equipnent 44,620,417 5,949,717 9,544;077 41,026,057 
'lbols, patterns, dies, jigs, etc. 7,704,926 1,874,221 918,451 8,660,696 
Furniture and fixtures 2,585,791 7,948,278 248,401 10,285,668 
Transportation equipnent 1,694,777 .192,684 890,289 997,172 
Construction in progress 1,406,221 2,582,011 3,988,232 

$86,662,747 $24,209,195 (A) $12,783,653 $ 98,088,289 

(A) Includes $11,323,000 of assets of oonpanies acquired during 1978. 
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'llIE &:Ol'l' & FETZER cn!PANY 11ND SUBSIDIARY cn!PANIES 

,-',! 

SCHEOOLE VI - ACX:UMUIATED IEPREX:IATICN AND 1\MORI'IZATICN OF 

COWMN A 

Classification~ 
Year eilded Novent>er 30, 1979: 

Land inprovements 
Buildings 
Leasehold inprovernents 
Machinecy and factocy equipnent 
Tools, pattei:ns, dies, jigs, eti:::. 
Furniture and fixtures ·· 
Transportation equipnent 

Year ended Novent>er 30, 1978: 
Iand inprovements 
Buildings 
Leasehold inprovements 
Machinecy and factocy equipnent 
Tools, patterns, dies, jigs, etc. 
Furniture and fixtures 
Transportation equip-nent 

,, 
PmPERrY, PLANr llND EWIPMENT \) 

fer the years ended Novellber 30, 1979 and 1978 

CCI.Um B COLU?-1'1 C 
Additions 

Balance at Charged.to 
Beginning Costs and 
of Period Expenses 

$ 390,537 $ 53,775 
9,546,093 1,199,3~~ 
1,167,064 437,4lil 

16,667,531 2,084,657 
5,499,393 1,431,590 
2,068,377 . 2,444,352 

513,677 289,032 

$35,852,672 $7,940,222 

$ 340,733 $ 52,563 
·. 8, 782,312 1,190,737 

;/ 1,102, 832 277,974 
19,334,771 2,853,014 

4,880,615 1,309,124 
1,241, 781 995,721 

803,491 220,405 

$36,486,535 $6,899,538 

COLum D 

Retireirents 

$ 35,618 
1,192,385 

130,632 
1,049,103 

185,195 
264,169 
338,369 

$3,195,471 

·' 
\$ 2,759 \, 426,956 

213,742 
5,520,254 

690,346 
169,125 
510,219 

$7,533,401 

COLUMN F 

Balance 
at Ero of 

Period 

$ 408,694 
9,553,106 
1,473,850 

17,703,085 
6,745,788 
4,248,560 

464,340 

$40,597,423 

$ 390,537 
9,546,093 
1,167,064 

16,667,531 
5,499,393 
2,068,377 

513,677 

$35,852,672 

Estimated '.' 

Useful 
Lives 

5-20 Yrs. 
15-40 Yrs. 
I.ease 'lerin 

5-32 Yrs. 
3-10 Yrs. 
5-10 Yrs. 

3-7 Yrs. 

() 

Note: Fully depreciated assets are ~ed annually ft:an the asset arrl accUlllllated depreciation acoounts of certain 
divisions. 
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Colwm A 
·~~·~ ---. -,,---~'{:, 

Name.of Iss1.1er of Securities 
Guaranteed By Person For 
Which Statement is Filed 

World Book Finance, Inc. 

Short term ncites: 
Field Enterprises International, 

(unconsolidated subsidiary of 
'lhe Scott & Fetzer Corrpany,) 

·~I 

Field Educational Enterprises of 
Australasia, Pty. 

(consolidated subsidiary of 
'lbe Scott & Fetzer Conpany) 

J) 

THE s::arr & FmZER CCMPANY l\ND SUBSIDIARY CCMPANIES 
SCHEOOLE XI GUARJ\NTEES OF SOCURITIES OF cmtER CXlMPANIES 

Noverrber 30, 1979 

(( 

Inc.·.· 

Colwm B 

Title of Issue of 
Each Class of 
Securities 
GJaranteed 

11.50-12.25% note payable 
7.875% note payable 
7. 75% note payable 
8.57-8.9375% note payable 
7.00% notes payable 

10.15% note payable 

Colunn C 

'lbtal Am:>unt 
G.laranteed and 
Outstanding 

187,427 
2,821,197 
2,103,560 
3,236,246 
3,033,980 

$ 11,382,410 

$ 1,095,500 

NarE: 
r-'j' 

Col\11\!lS D, E, and G a'Le not presented as the information is not applicable. 

At Noventier 30, 1979, 'ihe Scott and Fetzer Cbnpany and its consolidated subsidiaries maintaine(! a 
guarantee of $3,834,000 for a consolidated foreign subsidiary. " 

F-ll 
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Colunn F 

Nature of 
Guarantee 

Principal 
Principal 
Principal 
Principal 
Principal 

Principal 
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COllDlll A 

Description' 

Year ended -
November 30, 1979 

All0wance for doubt
ful accounts 

Year ended -
November.;30, 1978 

/=' ' 
AllCMance for doubt

ful accounts 

• • • • • • • 

(• 
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'DIE OC:o:rl' & Ft'rZER. CCMP~ AND StlBSIDIJ\RY CCMPANIES 
SCHEOOIB XII - VAWATICU AND Wl\LIFYIK; Acr.ooN'lS AND RESERVES 

for the years ended Novent>er 30, 1979 and 1978 

COlwm B 

Balance at 
Beginning of Period 

$6,071,797 

$ 793,397 

COllDlll C 
Additions 

Charged to CQE\j:s c1 O!arged to 
and expenses other Accounts 

$7,257,177 
.::;:-,, 

$1,861,000 (A) 

$1,176,141 $4,835,458 (A) 

COlunn D 

Deductions 

$4,465,307 (B) 

$ 733,199 (B) 

(A) Pertains to reserves or CDnpanies acquired during 1979 and 1978. 

(B) Write-off of uncollectible accounts, less recoveries. 

Jl ' .. 
~ .. 

F-12 l,1 

Colunn E 

Balance End 
of Period 

$10, 724,667 

$ 6,071,"/97 
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'!HE scorr & FE'i'ZER CXMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY Ol1PANIES 
SCHEOOLE XVI - SUPPLEM!Nl'ARY INCCME S'"'..Am!Em' INFORMATICN 

for the years ended NovelliJer 30, 1979 and 1978 

Colllllll A 

Item 

Year ended November 30, 1979: 

Maintenance and repairs 

Depreciation and am:>rtizationof property, 
plant and equipnent 

Dimts 

Mvertising 

TaXesJ, other than income taxes: 
PaYroll 
a?al, personal property and other 

Year ended Noverrber 30, 1978: 

Maintenance and repairs 

Depreciation and am:>rtization of property 
plant and equipnent 

r 'll:lxes, other than im:<..tne taxes: 
Payroll (/ 
a?al, personal property and other 

Colllllll B 
Olarged to 

Costs and Expenses 

$ 7,019,707 

$ 7,940,222 

$ 7,707,332 

$10,731,195 

$10,550,524 
3,319,444 

$13,869,968 

$ 5,523,432 

$ 6,582,373 (A) 

$ 6,562,558 
2,436,897 

$ 8,999,455 

?Ul'E: .1\mounts for iterrs other than those reported have been excluded because 
they aJOOUnt.t9 less than 1% of net sales. 

(A) Excludes depreciation related to discontinued operations aJOOUnting to 
$317 ,165 • 
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'l'O 'lBE ·OOTIRD OF DIREX:IOIS 
~ OOJJ( Fnwa:, me. 

f 
We have er.iininea the balance.sheet of ~rld Dook Finance, Inc., a 

wholly-owned subsidiary of 'lhe Scott & Fetzer Cklnpany, as of lbleni>er 30, 1979 
and 1978, and the related statements of inocne and mt:ained earnings, and 
changes in financial position for the year ending lbleni>er 30, 1979 and the 
thme m:nth period ftan Septentier 1, 1978 (date of inception l through 
tbveni:ler 30, 1978. Olr examinations wem mlde· in accor:dance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the 
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circtJ!Stanoes• " 

In our opinion, the af9l"E!1Telltioned financial statements pmsent fairly the · 
financial position of ~ld Book Finance, Inc. as of lbleni>er 30, 1979 and 1978, 
and the msults of its operations and the changes in its financial position for 
the year ending N:Nember 30, 1979 and the three month period from Septelltler 1, 
1978 (date of inception) through N<'Nelt>er 30, 1978, in <Xll'lformity with 
generally accepted acoounting principles applied on a consistent basis. 

Cleveland, .r:llio 
January 17, 1980 

'·--- ''/ -,_,, 

" 
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mRI.D BDK Fnu.ta, INC. 

Noventier 30, 1979 and 1978 

J\SSEl'S 1979 

cash (Note 3 l $ 2,451,531 

TenpOraey cash investments 24,006,000 

Finance receivables (net of the 
contract reserve of $32,209,438 
in 1979 and $34,073,018 in 1978) 
(Notes 1 and 2) 

.. . 76,535,527 

nie from 'W:>rld Book - Cbildcraft 
International, Inc. 

1,849,117 

Total assets $104,842;175 

LIABILITIES 

current portion of long-term debt (Note 3) $ 2,625,000 

J\ccrued interest and other expenses 1,452,800 

lncaie taxes C:urrently payable (Note 1) 113,544 

Lcng-tenn debt (Note 3) 
72,375,000 

Total liabilities 76,566,344 

. 

Contingent liabilities (lt>te 4) 

SHAREHOLDER'S ro,JITY 

comron Stock - AUthorized l,·000 shares, 
without par value, 261 shares issued 
and outstanding 

1,000 

J\dditional capital 
26,000,000 

Retained earnings (Note 3) 2,274,831 

Total shareholder's equity 28,275,831. 

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $104,842,175 

f; 

1978 . 
. 

$ 4,69?,304 

96,119,373 

2,433,430 

$103,250,107 . 

$ 
1,350,669 

467,188 
75,000,000 

76,817,857 

1,000 
26,000,000 

431,250 

26>432,250 

$103,250,107 

'Ihe acconpanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements • 

1/ 
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~ B:X>K FINAOCE, INC. 

, STA'lDU:Nl' OF IlDM': ANO RETAINED FARNitl>S 
FOR THE YEAR mDED OOVEMBER 30, 1979 ANO 'lllREE KNl'll PERIOD 

.. SEPlD!BER l, 1978 (Dl\TE OF IOCE£>l'ICN) 'lEOJGH 
00\IEMBER 30, 1978 (tmE 1) 

Finance revenue 
Interest income 

(\:><!rating expenses 
Interest expense oo loog-tetm debt 

Incxxne before inoane taxes 
Provision for income taxes: 

Federal 
State and local 

Net income 

Beginning retained earnings 

Ending retained earnings 

" 

1979 

$ 9,597,364 
1,413,252 

11,010,616 

174,677 
7,223,959 

7,398,636 

3,611,980 

1,581,028 
187,371 

1,768,399 

1,843,581 

431,250 

$ 2,274,831 

1978 

$ 2,803,475 
34,832 

$ 

2,838,307 

142,994 
1,796,875 

1,939,869 

898,438 

414,000 
53,188 

467,188 

431,250 

431,250 

'lhe acoonpanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements • 
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lDUD BX>K FINANCE, INC • 

STATEMENr OF ~ES IN FINANCIAL POOITIOO 
~R 'mE YEAR mDED NJVEJmER 30, 1979 AND 'DfREE MC.Nm PERIOD 

SEPIDIBER l, 1978 (DATE OF' UK:EPl'ICN) THIUJGH 
OOVDIBER 30, 1978 

SOORCE OF FUNIS: 

q>erations· 
Net inoate 

Total from operations 

DecreaSe in finance. receivables, net of 

1979 

$ 1,843,581 

1,843,581 

contract reserve 19,583,846 

Decrease in acco\Jnts receivable with 
World-Book Cllildcraft, Int' 1., Inci;:::-~ 584 ,31~ 

.. ----~ -~ ---

Increase in accrued interest and other 
liabilities 

Increase in incx:irre taxes 
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 
Proceeds from initial capitalizatic:n 

APPT..ICATICN OF FUNIS: 

Increase in cash and t:enporary cash 
investments 

Increase in finance receivables, net of 
contract rese:rVe 

Decrease in federal and state •incx:irre taxes 
currently payable 

Increase in accounts with world Book -
Cllildcraft International, Inc. 

102,131 

$ 22,113,871 

$ 21,760,227 

353,644 
" 

$ 22,113,871 

$ 

1978 

431,250 ,, 
431,250 

1, 350, 669 ,, 
467,188 

75,000,000 
26,001,000 

$103,250,107 

$ 4,697,304 

%,119,373 

2,433,430 

$103,250,107 
" 

'lhe acconpanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

\\ 
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1. 0 Accountin;f l'Olicies 

Relationship with Parent~ - Organization - As of septent>er 1, 1978, 
'lhe Scott & Fetzer Cl:mpany acquired world Book-childcraft International, 
Inc. (WBCI) and sinultaneously crganized world Book Finance, Inc. (WBFI) 
as a wholly-owned subsidiacy of WOCI to finance Cbnestic installment re
cei vables. WBFI purchases receivables from WBCI on a oon-recourse basis 
under the provisions of an operating agreement dated August 31, 1978. 
'I.he agreement calls for mer to make facilitating fee payments to WBFI 
as may be required to cause WBFI's "net earnings available for fixed 
charges" for each accounting period of three m:inths or for each fiscal 
year to be 1-1/2 times the "fixed charges" for such period • 

Incane Taxes - 'l.be COnpany's taxable income is included in the CX>l'lsolidated 
tax. return of the parent, '!he Scott 'J• Fetzer Cl:>npany. '1he Federal tax 
provision recorded by the COnpany is calculated as though it filed a 
separate return, and the · am:>unt determined to be currently payable is 
remitted to Scott & Fetzer • 

COntract Reserve - Upcn the p.irchase of receivables, WBFI withholds from 
the p.trchase price an arcount equal to not less than 11% of the receivable 
balance, which is credited to a oontract reserve. .l\ccounts that are 
determined to be uncollectible are charged to the reserve. ~ anDUnt in 
the oontract reserve at the end of the fiscal year in excess of the sum of 
5% of the aggregate am:>unt of all receivables plus certain defined past 
due accounts is to be remitted to mer. 

2. Finance Receivables 

'!he maturities of finance receivables outstanding as of Noventier 30, 
1979 and"l978 are as foll<Ms: 

0 1979 1978 

rue in one year or less 
rue after ooe but oot JTOrt:' than 

t'I«> years 
rue after t'I«> years 

$ 40,193,983 

44,226,992 
24.,323,990 

$108,744,965 

$ 49,731,200 

47,450,191 
33,011,000 

$130,192,391 

'!he f oll<Ming reflects the changes in the contract reserve from inception 
September 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979: 

Initial p.trchase of finance receivables 
September 1, 1978 

Mditions - am:>unts withheld on purchase of 
custaner cbligations 

Deductions - defaulted customer obligations 

Balance, Noverri:>er 30, 1978 

Additions - amounts withheld on 
purchase of customer cbligations 

.. Deducti6ns - defaulted customer obligations 
Deductions - reserves returned per operating 
agreement 

Balance - November 30, 1979 

F-18 

$ 28,388,402 

6,148,564 
(463,948) 

$ 34,073,018 

12,522,158 
(13,094,560) 

(1,291,178) 

$ 32,209,438 
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OOl'ES '10 FINANCIAL STATF.MENl'S (Continued) 

3. LC?ng-Term Debt 

Ialg-terin debt at Noverrber 30: 1979 and 1978 consisted of the following: 

0 
10% Notes - maturities to 1998 
Term loan - maturities to 1986 

'lbtal long-term debt 

1979 

$47,375,000 
25,000,000 

$72,375,000 

1978 

$50,000,000 
25,000,000 

$75,000,000 

Under the provisions of the 10% notes and the term loan agreement, the 
Conpany is required to meet oeitain oovenants, the major restrictions of 
which are: 1) net eligible assets as defined will not be less than 100% 
of total indebtedness (less debt to WBCI or 5 & F) prior to August 31, 
19791 105% through 19891 and 110% thereafter1 2) net earnings available 
for fixed charges will rot be less than 150% of fixed charges for any 
quarter1 3) the aggregate outstanding debt shall not exceed 400% of 
shareholders' equity1 4) shareholders' equity will n;>t be less than 
$25,000,000 and 5) the oonpany will not pay or declare any dividend, 
redeem, ?J.rchase er otherwise acquire any shares of its. stock unless the 
cunulative aJlllUnt of all such payinents does not exceed net earnings sub
sequent to Septerrber 1, 1978. At Noverrber 30, 1979 and 1978 there were 
ro restricted retained earnings for such ?J.rposes. · 

'lhe 10% notes are payable in annual installments of $2,625,000 beginning 
August 31, 1980'to 1997, inclusive, with a final payinent of $2,750,000 
on August 31, 1998. 

'lhe term loan of $25,000,000 bears interest at 8-3/4% t.'1rough August 31, 
1982, at which time, the rate will be adjusted to equal the bank's cor
porate base rate nultiplied by 1.12. 'lhe loan is payable in four equal 
annual principal installments of $6,2501000, comnencing August 31, 1983 
through August 31, 1986. 'lhe Cbnpany has agreed to maintain a oonpensating 
balance on deposit of not less than 4% of the total loan aJOOUnt outstaooing. 

Under a revolving credit agreement, WBFI may borrow, through August 31, 
1981, a maxillLlll of $25,000,000. 'lhe unsecured notes shall bear interest 
on the unpaid balance equal to the oorporate base rate of interest of a 
Cllicago bank until maturity, at which time an additio:ial rate of 2% shall 
be charged. 'lhe Conpany has agreed to maintain oonpensating balanceis of 
10% of the unused oolllllitment and an additional 5% on aJOOUnts borrowed 
under the agreement. WBFI i'.5 also required to pay a fee of 1/2 of 1% 
on the unused oomnitment. 

Aggregate maturities of long-term debt during the five-year period 
November 30, 1980, through November 30, 1984 are $2,625,000, $2,625,000, 

· $2,625,000, $8,875,000, and $8,875,000, respectively." 

4. Contingent Liabilities 

As at Noverrber 30, 1979, WBFI has guaranteed $11,382,000 of debt 
obligations of an unconsolidated foreign finance subsidiacy of WBCI 
and'$1,096,000 for debt obligations of a oonsolidated subsidiacy of 
WOCI • 
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CCNSENTOF INDEPWDENT CERl'IFIED PUBLIC llCCCllNTANl'S 
'ID INCORPORATE BY REFERENCE, IN FORM S-16 RroISTRATICN STAm!FNl'S 

'' We hereby oonsent to the inoorporation by reference of our report dated 
January 17, 1980 acoonpanying the consolidated financial statements of 'lhe Scott 
& Fetzer catpany and subsidiaries included in the Annual Report, Form 10-K (SEC 
File No. 1-231) in the Form S-16 ~istratioil Statements No. 2-40672, No. 
2,..40993, No. 2-42168, No. 2-43599, tb. 2-44105, tb. 2-46262, N:). 2-48909, No. 
2-50140,".No. 2-5:ili12, No. 2-51467, No. 2-57539 and No. 2-57957 registering under 
the securities .!let of 1933 Conmen Shares of 'ihe Soott & Fetzer Conpany • 

Cleveland, Cllio 
February 25, 1980 
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